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FOR CUSTOMERS IN CANADA (INCLUDING IN THE PROVINCE OF 
QUEBEC)
ALL INSTRUCTIONS AND STATEMENTS WHICH ARE NECESSARY 
FOR CANADIAN CUSTOMERS ARE PROVIDED IN ENGLISH AND 
FRENCH. OTHER INSTRUCTIONS AND STATEMENTS NOT PROVIDED 
IN ENGLISH AND FRENCH ARE NOT FOR CANADIAN CUSTOMERS 
(INCLUDING IN THE PROVINCE OF QUEBEC).

CAUTION
If the battery pack is mishandled, the battery pack can burst, cause 
a fire or even chemical burns. Observe the following cautions.
•	Do not disassemble.
•	Do not crush and do not expose the battery pack to any shock 

or force such as hammering, dropping or stepping on it.
•	Do not short circuit and do not allow metal objects to come into 

contact with the battery terminals.
•	Do not expose to high temperature above 60 °C (140 °F) such as 

in direct sunlight or in a car parked in the sun.
•	Do not incinerate or dispose of in fire.
•	Do not handle damaged or leaking lithium ion batteries.
•	Be sure to charge the battery pack using a genuine Sony battery 

charger or a device that can charge the battery pack.
•	Keep the battery pack out of the reach of small children.
•	Keep the battery pack dry.
•	Dispose of used battery packs promptly as described in the 

instructions.
•	Do not expose to extremely low temperatures of -20 °C (-4 °F) or 

lower or extremely low pressures of 11.6 kPa or lower.

To store this unit, avoid any locations subject to extremely high/
low temperatures, high humidity, or direct sunlight.
Charging the battery pack
•	You don’t have to discharge the battery pack before recharging. 

Charging while some capacity remains does not affect the 
original battery capacity.

•	To charge the battery efficiently, fully charge it in an ambient 
temperature of 10 °C -30 °C (50 °F - 86 °F).

If you cannot charge the battery pack:
In the following cases, the lamp indicating the charging status 
on the battery charger may flash quickly, and charging may not 
be possible.
(1) 	The battery pack has been left unused for an extended 

period.
(2) 	The battery pack has remained in the camera for an 

extended period.
(3) 	The first attempt to charge the battery pack after purchase.
In such cases, remove the battery pack from the battery 
charger and reinstall it. If charging is still not possible, the 
battery pack or the battery charger may be malfunctioning. 
Stop using them and contact your nearest Sony dealer.

Effective use of the battery pack
•	Battery pack performance decreases in low-temperature 

surroundings. To conserve battery power, we recommend that 
you keep the battery pack warm, for example in your pocket, 
and only insert it in your electronic device just before use.

•	It is recommended that you prepare spare battery packs for 
shooting.

How to store the battery pack
•	Do not short circuit or allow metal objects to come into contact 

with the battery terminals when carrying or storing a battery 
pack that has been removed from your electric device.

•	Fully charge the battery pack and then fully use it up on your 
electronic device before storing in a dry, cool place. Repeat 
this charging and using up once a year to maintain the battery 
pack’s function.

Battery life
•	The battery life is limited. If the remaining battery time is 

considerably shortened, the battery pack is reaching the end of 
its life. Replace with a new one.

•	The battery life varies in each battery pack according to the 
storage, operating conditions and environment.

No compensation for contents of the shooting
Contents of the shooting cannot be compensated for if shooting 
or playback is not possible due to a malfunction of the battery 
pack or other devices.

For Customers in the U.S.A. and Canada
DISPOSAL OF RECHARGEABLE BATTERIES 

You can help preserve our environment by returning your used 
rechargeable batteries to the collection and recycling location 
nearest you. 

For more information regarding recycling of rechargeable 
batteries, visit www.sony.com/ecotrade

Caution: Do not handle damaged or leaking rechargeable batteries.

For Customers in Europe
Manufacturer: Sony Corporation
EU Importer/manufacturer’s authorized representative: Sony 
Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgium.
UK Importer/manufacturer’s authorized representative: Sony 
Europe B.V., The Heights, Brooklands, Weybridge, Surrey KT13 
0XW, United Kingdom.

Disposal of waste batteries (applicable in the European 
Union and other countries with separate collection 
systems)

This symbol on the battery or on the packaging indicates that 
the battery provided with this product shall not be treated as 
household waste. On certain batteries this symbol might be used 
in combination with a chemical symbol. The chemical symbol 
for lead (Pb) is added if the battery contains more than 0.004% 
lead. By ensuring that these batteries are disposed of correctly, 
you will help to prevent potentially negative consequences for 
the environment and human health which could be caused by 
inappropriate waste handling of the battery. The recycling of 
the materials will help to conserve natural resources. In case 
of products that for safety or data integrity reasons require a 
permanent connection with an incorporated battery, this battery 
should be replaced by qualified service staff only. To ensure that 
the battery will be treated properly, hand over the product at 
end-of-life to the appropriate collection point for the recycling of 
electrical and electronic equipment. For all other batteries, please 
view the section on how to remove the battery from the product 
safely. Hand the battery over to the appropriate collection point 
for the recycling of waste batteries. For more detailed information 
about recycling of this battery, please contact your local Civic 
Office, your household waste disposal service or the shop where 
you purchased the product or battery.

Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.

InfoLITHIUM is a trademark of Sony Group Corporation.

POUR LES CLIENTS AU CANADA (Y COMPRIS DANS LA PROVINCE 
DE QUÉBEC) 
TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS ET DÉCLARATIONS NÉCESSAIRES 
POUR LES CLIENTS CANADIENS SONT FOURNIES EN ANGLAIS 
ET EN FRANÇAIS. LES AUTRES INSTRUCTIONS ET ÉNONCÉS NON 
FOURNIS EN ANGLAIS ET EN FRANÇAIS NE SONT PAS DESTINÉS 
AUX CLIENTS CANADIENS (Y COMPRIS AU QUÉBEC).

ATTENTION
Toute erreur de manipulation de la batterie peut provoquer son 
explosion, entraîner un incendie, voire même des brûlures de 
substances chimiques. Respectez les précautions suivantes : 
•	Ne démontez pas la batterie.
•	N’écrasez et n’exposez pas la batterie à des chocs ou à une 

force extérieure. Vous ne devez pas la frapper avec un marteau, 
la laisser tomber ou marcher dessus.

•	Ne court-circuitez pas les bornes de la batterie et maintenez-les 
à l’écart de tout contact avec des objets métalliques.

•	N’exposez pas la batterie à des températures supérieures 
à 60 °C (140 °F), notamment les rayons directs du soleil ou 
l’habitacle d’un véhicule garé au soleil.

•	N’incinérez pas la batterie et ne la jetez pas au feu.
•	Ne manipulez jamais des batteries lithium ion qui sont 

endommagées ou présentent une fuite.
•	Veillez à recharger la batterie à l’aide d’un chargeur Sony 

authentique ou d’un appareil capable de la recharger.
•	Tenez la batterie hors de la portée des petits enfants.
•	Gardez la batterie au sec.
•	Mettez les batteries au rebut sans attendre, de la manière 

décrite dans les instructions.
•	N’exposez pas l’appareil à des températures et des pressions 

très basses, respectivement inférieures ou égales à -20 °C (-4 °F) 
et à 11,6 kPa.

Pour stocker cet appareil, évitez les emplacements dont la 
température est très élevée ou très basse, à un taux d’humidité 
élevé ou exposés aux rayons de soleil.
Mise en charge de la batterie
•	Il n’est pas nécessaire de décharger complètement la batterie 

avant de la recharger. La mise en charge d’une batterie 
partiellement déchargée n’aff ecte en rien la capacité d’origine 
de la batterie.

•	Pour que la batterie se charge effi cacement, chargez-la à une 
température ambiante comprise entre 10 °C et 30 °C (50 °F et 
86 °F).

Si vous ne pouvez pas charger la batterie :
Dans les cas suivants, le témoin d'état de charge du chargeur 
de batteries peut clignoter rapidement et la batterie peut ne 
pas charger.
(1) 	Lorsque la batterie n'a pas été utilisée pendant une période 

prolongée.
(2) 	Lorsque la batterie est restée dans l'appareil photo pendant 

une période prolongée.
(3) 	Au moment de la première recharge de la batterie suite à 

l'achat.
Dans ces cas, retirez la batterie du chargeur de batteries 
et réinstallez-la. Si la batterie ne charge toujours pas, il est 
possible que cette dernière ou le chargeur de batteries soit 
défaillant.
Ne les utilisez plus et contactez votre revendeur Sony le plus 
proche.

Emploi optimal de la batterie
•	Les performances de la batterie diminuent à basses 

températures. Pour utiliser plus longtemps la batterie, il est 
conseillé de la garder au chaud, par exemple dans une poche, 
et de l’insérer dans l’appareil électronique juste avant de filmer.

•	Il est recommandé de s'équiper de batteries de rechange pour 
la prise de vue.

Rangement de la batterie
•	Ne court-circuitez pas les bornes de la batterie et éloignez-les 

de tout objet métallique pendant le transport ou le rangement 
de la batterie lorsqu’elle est retirée de votre appareil électrique.

•	Chargez entièrement la batterie, puis videz-la sur votre appareil 
électronique avant de la ranger dans un lieu sec et frais. En 
chargeant et en vidant la batterie au moins une fois dans 
l’année, vous la maintiendrez en bon état.

Durée de service de la batterie
•	La durée de service de la batterie est limitée. Si l’autonomie de 

la batterie est nettement inférieure à la normale, c’est que la 
durée de service de la batterie a expiré. Dans ce cas, remplacez-
la par une batterie neuve.

•	La durée de service d’une batterie dépend des conditions de 
rangement, d’utilisation et de l’environnement.

Aucun dédommagement du contenu des prises de 
vue
Le contenu des prises de vue ne peut pas faire l’objet d’un 
dédommagement si la prise de vue ou la lecture est impossible 
en raison d’un dysfonctionnement de la batterie ou d’un autre 
appareil.

Pour les clients aux États-Unis et au Canada
MISE AU REBUT DES ACCUMULATEURS RECHARGEABLES

Vous pouvez aider à préserver l’environnement en rapportant les 
accumulateurs usagées dans un point de collection et recyclage 
le plus proche de chez vous.

Pour plus d’informations sur le recyclage des accumulateurs, 
visitez www.sony.com/ecotrade

Avertissement : Ne pas utiliser des accumulateurs rechargeables 
qui sont endommagées ou qui fuient.

Pour les clients résidant en Europe
Ce produit a été fabriqué par ou pour le compte de 
Sony Corporation.
Importateur dans l’UE : Sony Europe B.V.
Les questions basées sur la législation européenne pour 
l’importateur ou relatives à la conformité des produits doivent 
être adressées au mandataire : Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony 
Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgique.

Elimination des piles et accumulateurs usagés 
(applicable dans les pays de l’Union Européenne et 
dans les autres pays disposant de systèmes de collecte 
sélective)

Ce symbole apposé sur la pile ou l’accumulateur, ou sur 
l’emballage, indique que les piles et accumulateurs fournis 
avec ce produit ne doivent pas être traités comme de simples 
déchets ménagers. Sur certains types de piles, ce symbole 
apparaît parfois combiné avec un symbole chimique. Le 
symbole chimique du plomb (Pb) est rajouté lorsque ces piles 
contiennent plus de 0,004 % de plomb. En vous assurant que ces 
piles et accumulateurs sont mis au rebut de façon appropriée, 
vous participez activement à la prévention des conséquences 
négatives que leur traitement inapproprié pourrait provoquer 
sur l’environnement et sur la santé humaine. Le recyclage des 
matériaux contribue par ailleurs à la préservation des ressources 
naturelles. Pour les produits qui, pour des raisons de sécurité ou 
d’intégrité des données, nécessitent une connexion permanente 
à une pile ou à un accumulateur intégré(e), il conviendra de vous 
rapprocher d’un Service Technique qualifié pour effectuer son 
remplacement. En rapportant votre appareil électrique en fin de 
vie à un point de collecte approprié, vous vous assurez que la pile 
ou l'accumulateur sera traité correctement. Pour tous les autres 
cas de figure et afin de retirer les piles ou accumulateurs en toute 
sécurité de votre appareil, reportez-vous au manuel d’utilisation. 
Rapportez les piles et accumulateurs usagés au point de 
collecte approprié pour le recyclage. Pour toute information 
complémentaire au sujet du recyclage de cette pile ou de cet 
accumulateur, vous pouvez contacter votre municipalité, votre 
déchetterie locale ou le point de vente où vous avez acheté ce 
produit ou cette pile ou cet accumulateur.

Seulement pour la France

La conception et les spécifications peuvent être modifiées sans 
préavis.

InfoLITHIUM est une marque commerciale de 
Sony Group Corporation.

PRECAUCIÓN
Si la batería se manipula indebidamente, puede explotar y causar 
un incendio o provocarle quemaduras químicas. Tenga en cuenta 
las siguientes precauciones.
•	No desmonte el producto.
•	No aplaste ni exponga la batería a impactos tales como golpes 

o caídas, ni la deje caer o la pise.
•	No provoque un cortocircuito en la batería ni permita que 

objetos metálicos entren en contacto con sus terminales.
•	No exponga la batería a temperaturas superiores a 60 °C 

como a la luz solar directa, o en el interior de un automóvil 
estacionado al sol.

•	No la incinere ni la arroje al fuego.
•	No manipule baterías de iones de litio dañadas o con fugas.
•	Asegúrese de cargar la batería con un cargador de baterías 

original de Sony o con un dispositivo que pueda cargarla.
•	Mantenga la batería fuera del alcance de niños pequeños.
•	Mantenga la batería seca.
•	Deshágase de la baterías usada lo antes posible según el 

procedimiento que se describe en las instrucciones.
•	No exponer a temperaturas extremadamente bajas de -20 °C o 

menos o presiones extremadamente bajas de 11,6 kPa o menos.

Para almacenar esta unidad, evite lugares sometidos a 
temperaturas extremadamente altas/bajas, gran humedad, o la 
luz solar directa.
Carga de la batería
•	No es necesario descargar la batería antes de cargarla. La 

carga, aunque posea cierta capacidad restante, no afectará a la 
capacidad original de la batería.

•	Para cargar efi cazmente la batería, cárguela completamente a 
una temperatura ambiente de 10 ºC – 30 ºC

Si no puede cargar la batería:
En los siguientes casos, la lámpara que indica el estado de 
carga del cargador de baterías puede parpadear rápidamente y 
la carga podría no ser posible.
(1) 	La batería se ha dejado sin usar durante un período 

prolongado.
(2) 	La batería ha permanecido en la cámara durante un período 

prolongado.
(3) 	El primer intento de cargar la batería después de la compra.
En tales casos, retire la batería del cargador de baterías y 
vuelva a instalarla. Si aún no es posible cargarla, la batería 
o el cargador de baterías podrían estar funcionando 
incorrectamente.
Deje de utilizarlos y póngase en contacto con su distribuidor 
Sony más cercano.

Utilización efectiva de la batería
•	El rendimiento de la batería se reducirá en un entorno de 

temperature baja. Para conservar la energía de la batería, le 
recomendamos que la mantenga cálida, por ejemplo en su 
bolsillo, y que la inserte en su dispositivo electrónico solamente 
antes de utilizarlo.

•	Se recomienda preparar baterías de repuesto para capturar 
imágenes.

Almacenamiento de la batería
•	No provoque un cortocircuito ni permita que objetos metálicos 

entren en contacto los terminales de la batería cuando la 
transporte o la guarde después de haberla extraído de su 
dispositivo eléctrico.

•	Cárguela completamente y utilícela por completo en un 
dispositivo electrónico antes de guardarla en un lugar seco y 
fresco. Repita este procedimiento de carga y utilización una vez 
al año para mantener la función de la batería.

Duración útil de la batería
•	La duración útil de la batería es limitada. Si el tiempo restante 

de la batería se acorta considerablemente, la batería ha llegado 
al fin de su duración útil. Reemplace la batería por una nueva.

•	La duración útil de la batería dependerá de dónde la guarde, de 
las condiciones de operación y del entorno.

No se indemnizará por el contenido de las fotografías
No se indemnizará por el contenido de las fotografías si la toma 
de imágenes o la reproducción no son posibles debido a un 
funcionamiento incorrecto de la batería u otros dispositivos.

Para los clientes de Europa
Este producto ha sido fabricado por, o en nombre de 
Sony Corporation.
Importador UE: Sony Europe B.V.
Las consultas relacionadas con el Importador a la UE o con 
la conformidad del producto en Europa deben dirigirse al 
representante autorizado por el fabricante, Sony Belgium, 
bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 
Zaventem, Bélgica.

Tratamiento de las baterías al final de su vida útil 
(aplicable en la Unión Europea y otros países con 
sistemas de tratamiento selectivo de residuos)

Este símbolo en la batería o el embalaje indica que la batería 
suministrada con este producto no puede tratarse como un 
residuo doméstico normal. En algunas baterías este símbolo 
puede utilizarse en combinación con un símbolo químico. Se 
añadirá el símbolo químico del plomo (Pb) si la batería contiene 
más del 0,004 % de plomo. Al asegurarse de que estas baterías 
se desechan correctamente, ayudará a prevenir las posibles 
consecuencias negativas para la salud y el medio ambiente que 
podrían derivarse de su incorrecta manipulación. El reciclaje de 
los materiales ayuda a preservar los recursos naturales. En el caso 
de productos que, por razones de seguridad o mantenimiento 
de datos, requieran una conexión permanente con la batería 
incorporada, esta batería deberá reemplazarse únicamente por 
personal técnico cualificado para ello. Para asegurarse de que 
la batería se desecha correctamente, entregue el producto al 
final de su vida útil en un punto de recogida adecuado para el 
reciclado de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. Para el resto de 
baterías, consulte la sección donde se indica cómo extraer la 
batería del producto de forma segura. Deposite la batería en el 
correspondiente punto de recogida para el reciclado de baterías. 
Si desea obtener información detallada sobre el reciclaje de esta 
batería, póngase en contacto con el ayuntamiento, el punto de 
recogida más cercano o el establecimiento donde ha adquirido el 
producto o la batería.

El diseño y las especificaciones están sujetos a cambio sin previo 
aviso.

InfoLITHIUM es marca comercial de Sony Group Corporation.

ACHTUNG
Bei unsachgemäßem Gebrauch des Akkus kann er explodieren 
oder es besteht Feuergefahr oder die Gefahr von Verätzungen. 
Beachten Sie bitte die folgenden Hinweise.
•	Zerlegen Sie den Akku nicht.
•	Setzen Sie den Akku keinen Stößen, Schlägen usw. aus, 

quetschen Sie ihn nicht, lassen Sie ihn nicht fallen und achten 
Sie darauf, nicht versehentlich auf den Akku zu treten.

•	Halten Sie Gegenstände aus Metall von den Akkuanschlüssen 
fern. Es kann sonst zu einem Kurzschluss kommen.

•	Setzen Sie den Akku keinen Temperaturen über 60 °C aus, wie 
sie z. B. bei direkter Sonneneinstrahlung oder in einem in der 
Sonne geparkten Auto auftreten können.

•	Zünden Sie den Akku nicht an und werfen Sie ihn nicht ins 
Feuer.

•	Berühren Sie beschädigte oder auslaufende Lithium-Ionen-
Akkus nicht.

•	Laden Sie den Akku unbedingt mit einem Originalladegerät von 
Sony oder einem Gerät mit Ladefunktion.

•	Halten Sie den Akku von kleinen Kindern fern.
•	Schützen Sie den Akku vor Feuchtigkeit.
•	Entsorgen Sie verbrauchte Akkus unverzüglich wie in den 

Anweisungen erläutert.
•	Setzen Sie das Produkt nicht extrem niedrigen Temperaturen 

von -20 °C oder niedriger oder extrem niedrigen Drücken von 
11,6 kPa oder niedriger aus.

Zum Lagern dieser Einheit vermeiden Sie Orte mit extrem hohen/
niedrigen Temperaturen, hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit oder direktem 
Sonnenlicht.
Laden des Akkus
•	Sie brauchen den Akku vor dem Aufl aden nicht vollständig 

zu entladen. Wenn Sie den Akku aufl aden, während noch 
eine gewisse Restladung vorhanden ist, so verringert sich die 
Kapazität des Akkus dadurch nicht.

•	Um den Akku effi zient zu laden, empfi ehlt es sich, ihn bei einer 
Umgebungstemperatur zwischen 10 °C und 30 °C vollständig 
aufzuladen.

Wenn Sie den Akku nicht aufladen können:
In den folgenden Fällen kann das Ladezustand-
Anzeigelämpchen am Akku-Ladegerät schnell blinken, und der 
Ladevorgang ist möglicherweise nicht möglich.
(1) 	Wenn der Akku längere Zeit nicht verwendet wurde.
(2) 	Wenn der Akku längere Zeit in der Kamera verblieben ist.
(3) 	Beim ersten Ladeversuch des Akkus nach dem Kauf.
Nehmen Sie in solchen Fällen den Akku aus dem Akku-
Ladegerät und setzen Sie ihn dann erneut ein. Wenn der 
Ladevorgang weiterhin nicht möglich ist, könnten der Akku 
oder das Akku-Ladegerät defekt sein.
Beenden Sie die Verwendung und wenden Sie sich an Ihren 
nächsten Sony-Händler.

Für optimalen Betrieb des Akkus
•	Die Leistungsfähigkeit des Akkus verringert sich bei niedrigen 

Temperaturen. An kalten Orten empfehlen wir deshalb, den 
Akku beispielsweise in Ihrer Tasche warm zu halten und erst 
kurz vor dem Betrieb in das Gerät einzusetzen.

•	Es wird empfohlen, Ersatzakkus für die Aufnahme bereit zu 
halten.

Aufbewahrung des Akkus
•	Schließen Sie die Kontakte nicht kurz und lassen Sie nicht 

Gegenstände aus Metall in Kontakt mit den Akkuanschlüssen 
kommen, wenn Sie einen aus Ihrem elektrischen Gerät 
entfernten Akku transportieren oder lagern.

•	Wenn Sie den Akku sehr lange Zeit nicht verwenden, laden 
Sie ihn einmal im Jahr vollständig auf und betreiben Sie 
dann ein elektronisches Gerät mit dem Akku, bis er wieder 
leer ist. Dadurch wird sichergestellt, dass der Akku seine 
Leistungsfähigkeit bewahrt. Lagern Sie den Akku an einem 
trockenen, kühlen Ort.

Lebensdauer des Akkus
•	Die Lebensdauer des Akkus ist begrenzt. Wenn ein voll 

geladener Akku nur noch eine relativ geringe Betriebszeit 
ermöglicht, wechseln Sie ihn gegen einen neuen aus.

•	Die Lebensdauer des Akkus hängt von den Lager-, Betriebs- 
und Umgebungsbedingungen ab.

Kein Anspruch auf Schadensersatz
Es besteht kein Anspruch auf Schadensersatz, wenn die 
Aufnahme oder Wiedergabe auf Grund eines fehlerhaft en Akkus 
oder Geräts nicht ausgeführt werden konnte.

Für Kunden in Europa
Dieses Produkt wurde von oder für die Sony Corporation 
hergestellt.
EU Importeur: Sony Europe B.V.
Anfragen an den Importeur oder zur Produktkonformität auf 
Grundlage der Gesetzgebung in Europa senden Sie bitte an den 
Bevollmächtigten Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., 
Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgien.

Entsorgung von gebrauchten Batterien und Akkus 
(anzuwenden in den Ländern der Europäischen 
Union und anderen Ländern mit einem separaten 
Sammelsystem für diese Produkte)

Das Symbol auf der Batterie/dem Akku oder der Verpackung 
weist darauf hin, dass die Batterie/der Akku nicht als normaler 
Haushaltsabfall zu behandeln sind. Auf einigen Akkus/
Batterien wird dieses Symbol eventuell mit einem zusätzlichen 
chemischen Symbol verwendet. Das chemische Symbol für 
Blei (Pb) wird hinzugefügt, wenn die Batterie/der Akku einen 
Anteil von mehr als 0,004 % Blei enthält. Durch Ihren Beitrag 
zum korrekten Entsorgen der Batterie/des Akkus schützen Sie 
die Umwelt und die Gesundheit Ihrer Mitmenschen. Umwelt 
und Gesundheit werden durch falsches Entsorgen gefährdet. 
Materialrecycling hilft, den Verbrauch von Rohstoffen zu 
verringern. Bei Produkten, die auf Grund ihrer Sicherheit oder 
als Sicherung vor Datenverlust eine ständige Verbindung zur 
eingebauten Batterie/zum eingebauten Akku benötigen, sollte 
die Batterie/der Akku nur durch qualifiziertes Servicepersonal 
ausgetauscht werden. Um sicherzustellen, dass die Batterie/
der Akku korrekt entsorgt wird, geben Sie das Produkt zwecks 
Entsorgung an einer geeigneten Annahmestelle für das 
Recycling von elektrischen und elektronischen Geräten ab. 
Für alle anderen Batterien/Akkus entnehmen Sie die Batterie/
den Akku bitte entsprechend dem Kapitel über die sichere 
Entfernung der Batterie/des Akkus. Geben Sie die Batterie/den 
Akku an einer geeigneten Annahmestelle für das Recycling von 
Batterien/Akkus ab. Weitere Informationen über das Recycling 
der Batterie/des Akkus erhalten Sie von Ihrer Gemeinde, den 
kommunalen Entsorgungsbetrieben oder dem Geschäft, in dem 
Sie das Produkt gekauft haben. Hinweis für Lithiumbatterien: 
Bitte geben Sie nur entladene Batterien an den Sammelstellen 
ab. Wegen Kurzschlussgefahr überkleben Sie bitte die Pole der 
Batterie mit Klebestreifen. Sie erkennen Lithiumbatterien an den 
Abkürzungen Li oder CR.

Änderungen, die dem technischen Fortschritt dienen, bleiben 
vorbehalten.

InfoLITHIUM ist ein Warenzeichen der Sony Group Corporation.

LET OP
Bij onjuist gebruik van de accu, kan de accu barsten, brand 
veroorzaken en chemische brandwonden tot gevolg hebben. 
Houd rekening met de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen.
•	Demonteer de accu niet.
•	Plet de accu niet en stel deze niet bloot aan schokken of stoten, 

laat deze niet vallen en ga er niet op staan.
•	Veroorzaak geen kortsluiting en zorg dat er geen metalen 

voorwerpen in aanraking komen met de aansluitpunten.
•	Stel de accu niet bloot aan hoge temperaturen boven 60 °C, 

zoals direct zonlicht of in een auto die in de zon geparkeerd 
staat.

•	Verbrand de accu niet en gooi deze niet in het vuur.
•	Gebruik geen beschadigde of lekkende lithiumion batterijen.
•	Laad de accu op met een echte Sony-acculader of een apparaat 

waarmee de accu kan worden opgeladen.
•	Houd de accu buiten het bereik van kleine kinderen.
•	Houd de accu droog.
•	Gooi de gebruikte accu zo snel mogelijk weg volgens de 

instructies.
•	Stel niet bloot aan een extreem lage temperatuur van -20 °C of 

lager of aan een extreem lage druk van 11,6 kPa of lager.

Vermijd bij het bewaren van dit toestel plekken die blootstaan 
aan zeer hoge/lage temperaturen, hoge vochtigheid, of direct 
zonlicht.
Opladen van de accu
•	U hoeft de accu niet volledig te ontladen voordat u deze 

opnieuw oplaadt. Het opladen van de accu terwijl deze nog 
niet volledig leeg is, heeft geen invloed op de oorspronkelijke 
accucapaciteit.

•	Als u de accu optimaal wilt opladen, moet u deze volledig 
opladen bij een omgevingstemperatuur tussen 10 °C en 30 °C.

Als u de batterij niet kunt opladen:
In de volgende gevallen kan het lampje dat de oplaadstatus 
aangeeft op de batterijlader snel knipperen en is opladen 
mogelijk niet mogelijk.
(1) 	De batterij is lange tijd ongebruikt gebleven.
(2) 	De batterij is lange tijd in de camera gebleven.
(3) 	De eerste oplaadpoging van de batterij na aankoop.
Haal in dergelijke gevallen de batterij uit de batterijlader en 
plaats deze opnieuw. Als opladen nog steeds niet mogelijk is, 
kan de batterij of de batterijlader defect zijn.
Stop met het gebruik ervan en neem contact op met uw 
dichtstbijzijnde Sony-dealer.

Eff ectief gebruik van de accu
•	De werking van de accu neemt af bij lage temperaturen. Om de 

acculading te sparen, kunt u de accu het beste warm houden, 
bijvoorbeeld in uw jaszak of broekzak, en deze pas vlak voor 
gebruik in het elektronische apparaat plaatsen.

•	Het wordt aangeraden om reservebatterijen gereed te hebben 
voor het maken van opnamen.

Juiste opslag van de accu
•	Veroorzaak geen kortsluiting en zorg dat er geen metalen 

voorwerpen in aanraking komen met de aansluitpunten bij het 
dragen of opslaan van een accu die uit uw elektrische apparaat 
is gehaald.

•	Laad de accu volledig op en gebruik de volledige lading 
vervolgens met het elektronische apparaat voordat u de accu 
op een droge, koele plaats opbergt. Herhaal deze procedure 
één keer per jaar om te zorgen dat de accu goed blijft 
functioneren.

Levensduur van de accu
•	De levensduur van de accu is beperkt. Wanneer de resterende 

gebruiksduur van een accu aanmerkelijk is afgenomen, heeft 
de accu waarschijnlijk het einde van de levensduur bereikt. 
Vervang de accu door een nieuwe accu.

•	De levensduur van de accu verschilt per accu, afh ankelijk van 
de opslag- en gebruiksomstandigheden en de omgeving.

Geen vergoeding voor verloren opnamen
Opnamen worden niet vergoed als er niet wordt opgenomen 
of weergegeven wegens een storing van de accu of de andere 
apparaten.

Voor klanten in Europa
Dit product werd vervaardigd door of in opdracht van 
Sony Corporation.
EU-importeur: Sony Europe B.V.
Vragen aan de EU-importeur: of met betrekking tot Europese 
productconformiteit kunnen worden gericht aan de gemachtigde 
vertegenwoordiger, Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe 
B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, België.

Verwijdering van oude batterijen (van toepassing in 
de Europese Unie en andere landen met gescheiden-
inzamelingssystemen)

Dit symbool op de batterij of op de verpakking wijst erop dat de 
batterij van dit product niet als huishoudelijk afval mag worden 
behandeld. Op sommige batterijen kan dit symbool worden 
gebruikt in combinatie met een chemisch symbool. Het chemisch 
symbool voor lood (Pb) wordt toegevoegd wanneer de batterij 
meer dan 0,004% lood bevat. Door deze batterijen op juiste wijze 
af te voeren, vermijdt u mogelijke negatieve gevolgen voor mens 
en milieu die zijn gekoppeld aan verkeerde afvalbehandeling 
van de batterij. Het recyclen van materialen draagt bij aan het 
behoud van natuurlijke bronnen. In het geval dat de producten 
om redenen van veiligheid dan wel in verband met data-
integriteit een permanente verbinding met een ingebouwde 
batterij vereisen, mag deze batterij enkel door gekwalificeerd 
servicepersoneel worden vervangen. Om ervoor te zorgen dat 
de batterij op een juiste wijze zal worden behandeld, dient u 
dit product aan het eind van zijn levenscyclus in te leveren bij 
het juiste inzamelingspunt voor het recyclen van elektrisch en 
elektronisch materiaal. Voor alle andere batterijen verwijzen we 
u naar het hoofdstuk over het veilig verwijderen van batterijen. 
Lever de batterijen in bij het juiste inzamelingspunt voor het 
recyclen van batterijen. Voor meer informatie over het recyclen 
van de batterij kunt u contact opnemen met de gemeentelijke 
instanties, de organisatie belast met de verwijdering van 
huishoudelijk afval of de winkel waar u het product of batterij 
hebt gekocht.

Wijzigingen in ontwerp en technische gegevens voorbehouden, 
zonder kennisgeving.

InfoLITHIUM is een handelsmerk van Sony Group Corporation.

VARNING!
Batteriet kan brista om det hanteras ovarsamt, vilket kan leda 
till brand eller risk för kemiska brännskador. Vidta följande 
försiktighetsåtgärder.
•	Plocka inte isär.
•	Se till att inte batteriet kommer i kläm och skydda det mot våld 

och stötar och se upp så att du inte utsätter det för slag, tappar 
det eller trampar på det.

•	Kortslut inte batteriet och låt inte metallföremål komma 
i kontakt med batteriets kontakter.

•	Utsätt inte batteriet för temperaturer som överstiger 60 °C. 
Sådana temperaturer kan uppstå t.ex. i direkt solljus eller i en bil 
som står parkerad i solen.

•	Bränn inte upp det eller kasta in det i en eld.
•	Använd inte skadade eller läckande litiumjonbatterier.
•	Ladda upp batteriet med en batteriladdare från Sony eller med 

en enhet som kan ladda upp batteriet.
•	Förvara batteriet utom räckhåll för små barn.
•	Håll batteriet torrt.
•	Kassera förbrukade batterier omedelbart på det sätt som 

beskrivs i instruktionerna.
•	Utsätt inte kameran för extremt låga temperaturer (-20 °C eller 

därunder) eller extremt lågt lufttryck (11,6 kPa eller därunder).

Vid förvaring av denna enhet, undvik platser som utsätts för 
mycket höga/låga temperaturer, hög fuktighet eller direkt solljus.
Att ladda batteriet
•	Batteriet behover inte vara tomt innan du laddar det. Att ladda 

batteriet nar det fortfarande har kapacitet kvar paverkar inte 
den kapacitet som batteriet hade fran borjan.

•	For att batteriet ska laddas effektivt bor du fulladda det helt i en 
lufttemperatur mellan 10 °C och 30 °C.

Om batteripaketet inte kan laddas:
I följande fall kan lampan som indikerar laddningsstatus på 
batteriladdaren blinka snabbt, och laddning kanske inte är 
möjlig.
(1) 	Batteripaketet har inte använts under en längre tid.
(2) 	Batteripaketet har suttit i kameran under en längre tid.
(3) 	Första försöket att ladda batteripaketet efter köpet.
Ta i detta fall loss batteripaketet från batteriladdaren och sätt 
det därefter tillbaka igen. Om laddning fortfarande inte är 
möjlig kan batteripaketet eller batteriladdaren vara defekt.
Sluta använda dem och kontakta din närmaste Sony-
återförsäljare.

Effektiv användning av batteriet
•	Batteriets prestanda sjunker i kyla. Du kan bevara batteriets 

prestanda genom att hålla batteriet varmt. Du kan till exempel 
ha det i fickan och sätta in det i den elektroniska enheten 
alldeles innan du ska använda den.

•	Det rekommenderas att du förbereder reservbatteripaket för 
fotografering.

Förvaring av batteriet
•	Kortslut inte batteriet och låt inte metallföremål komma 

i kontakt med batteriets kontakter när du bär med dig eller 
förvarar ett batteri som har tagits ur din elektroniska produkt.

•	Ladda upp batteriet helt och töm det sedan helt genom att 
använda det i den elektroniska produkten innan du lägger 
undan det i förvar. Förvara batteriet på en torr och sval plats. 
Håll batteriet i trim genom att upprepa den här proceduren med 
upp- och urladdning en gång per år.

Batteriets livslängd
•	Batteriets livslängd är begränsad. När batteridrifttiden blir 

mycket kortare än vanligt, är den troliga orsaken att batteriet är 
utslitet. Då är det dags att köpa ett nytt batteri.

•	Batteriets livslängd varierar beroende på hur det förvaras, hur 
det används och i vilken miljö det används.

Ingen kompensation för förlust av inspelat material
Du kan inte räkna med att få någon kompensation om inspelning 
eller uppspelning inte kunnat utföras på grund av något fel på 
batteriet eller någon annan enhet.

För kunder i Europa
Den här produkten har tillverkats av, eller på uppdrag av 
Sony Corporation.
EU-importör: Sony Europe B.V.
Frågor till EU-importören eller frågor som rör produkternas 
överensstämmelse i Europa skall sändas till tillverkarens 
auktoriserade representant, Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van 
Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgien.

Hantering av förbrukade batterier (gäller inom EU och 
andra länder med separata insamlingssystem)

Symbolen på batteriet eller på förpackningen anger att den 
här produktens batteri inte ska hanteras som hushållsavfall. 
På vissa batterier kan denna symbol användas i kombination 
med en kemisk symbol. Den kemiska symbolen för bly (Pb) 
läggs till om batteriet innehåller mer än 0,004 % bly. Genom 
att säkerställa att dessa batterier hanteras på rätt sätt bidrar du 
till att förebygga eventuella negativa miljö- och hälsoeffekter 
som orsakas av felaktig avfallshantering när batteriet slängs. 
Återvinning av materialet bidrar till att bevara naturresurser. När 
det gäller produkter som av säkerhets- eller dataintegritetsskäl 
kräver permanent anslutning till ett inbyggt batteri ska detta 
batteri alltid bytas av en auktoriserad servicetekniker. För 
att säkerställa att batteriet hanteras korrekt ska produkten 
lämnas in på en lämplig återvinningsstation för elektriska och 
elektroniska produkter när den är förbrukad. Information om alla 
andra batterityper finner du i avsnittet om säker borttagning av 
batteriet. Lämna in batteriet på en lämplig återvinningsstation för 
förbrukade batterier. Kontakta dina lokala myndigheter, din lokala 
avfallshanteringstjänst eller affären där du köpte produkten eller 
batteriet för mer detaljerad information om hur du återvinner 
batteriet.

Rätt till ändring av design och specifikationer förbehålles.

InfoLITHIUM är ett varumärke tillhörande Sony Group Corporation.

AVVERTENZA
Se trattato in modo improprio, è possibile che il blocco batteria 
esploda, causi incendi o provochi bruciature causate da sostanze 
chimiche. Attenersi alle precauzioni riportate di seguito.
•	Non smontare il prodotto.
•	Non danneggiare o esporre il blocco batteria a scosse o urti 

eccessivi, ad esempio non schiacciarlo con un martello, non 
lasciarlo cadere o calpestarlo.

•	Non cortocircuitare o lasciare che eventuali oggetti metallici 
entrino in contatto con i terminali della batteria.

•	Non esporre a temperature elevate superiore a 60 °C, ad 
esempio alla luce solare diretta o all’interno di un’auto 
parcheggiata al sole.

•	Non bruciare o gettare nel fuoco.
•	Non utilizzare pile agli ioni di litio danneggiate o con perdite di 

elettrolita.
•	Assicurarsi di caricare il blocco batteria con un caricabatterie 

originale Sony o un dispositivo in grado di caricare il blocco 
batteria stesso.

•	Conservare il blocco batteria lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
•	Non bagnare il blocco batteria.
•	Smaltire i blocchi batteria il prima possibile come descritto nelle 

istruzioni.
•	Non esporre a temperature estremamente basse, pari o inferiori 

a -20 °C, né a pressioni estremamente basse, pari o inferiori a 
11,6 kPa.

Per conservare questa unità, evitare luoghi esposti a temperature 
estremamente elevate o basse, ad elevata umidità o alla luce 
diretta del sole.
Carica del blocco batteria
•	Non è necessario scaricare il blocco batteria prima di ricaricarlo. 

Se il blocco batteria viene caricato quando è ancora presente 
una piccola quantità di energia, la relativa capacità originale 
non viene infl uenzata.

•	Per una carica effi cace del blocco batteria, caricarlo 
completamente in una temperatura ambiente compresa tra 
10 °C e 30 °C.

Se non è possibile caricare il pacco batteria:
nei seguenti casi, la spia che indica lo stato di carica sul 
carica-batteria potrebbe lampeggiare rapidamente, e la carica 
potrebbe non essere possibile.
(1) 	Il pacco batteria è rimasto inutilizzato per un periodo 

prolungato.
(2) 	Il pacco batteria è rimasto nella fotocamera per un periodo 

prolungato.
(3) 	Il primo tentativo di caricare il pacco batteria dopo 

l’acquisto.
In tali casi, rimuovere il pacco batteria dal carica-batteria 
e reinstallarlo. Se la carica ancora non è possibile, il pacco 
batteria o il carica-batteria potrebbero essere guasti.
Interrompere l’uso e rivolgersi al concessionario Sony più 
vicino.

Uso effi cace del blocco batteria
•	Le prestazioni del blocco batteria diminuiscono in ambienti a 

bassa temperatura. Per conservare la carica del blocco batteria, 
si consiglia di tenerlo caldo, ad esempio in tasca, e di inserirlo 
nel dispositivo elettronico appena prima dell’uso.

•	Si raccomanda di preparare pacchi batterie di ricambio per la 
ripresa.

Conservazione del blocco batteria
•	Non cortocircuitare o lasciare che oggetti metallici entrino in 

contatto con i terminali della batteria quando si trasporta o si 
ripone un blocco batteria rimosso dal dispositivo elettrico.

•	Caricare completamente il blocco batteria, quindi scaricarlo 
completamente utilizzandolo sull’apparecchio elettronico 
prima di riporlo in un luogo fresco e asciutto. Per mantenere 
le prestazioni ottimali del blocco batteria, ripetere questa 
procedura una volta all’anno.

Durata del blocco batteria
•	La vita utile del blocco batteria è limitata. Se il tempo di carica 

rimanente si riduce notevolmente, signifi ca che il blocco 
batteria è prossimo al termine della sua vita utile. Sostituirlo con 
uno nuovo.

•	La vita utile del blocco batteria varia in base alle condizioni e 
all’ambiente di conservazione e di utilizzo.

Nessuna compensazione per il contenuto delle 
riprese
Non è possibile compensare il contenuto delle riprese, se la 
ripresa o la riproduzione non può essere eff ettuata a causa 
di un problema di funzionamento del blocco batteria o di altri 
dispositivi.

Per i clienti in Europa
Questo prodotto è stato fabbricato da o per conto di 
Sony Corporation.
Importatore UE: Sony Europe B.V.
Richieste all'importatore UE o relative alla conformità di prodotto 
in Europa devono essere indirizzate al rappresentante autorizzato 
del costruttore, Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., 
Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, in Belgio.

Smaltimento delle batterie esauste (applicabile in 
tutti i Paesi dell’Unione Europea e negli altri Paesi con 
sistema di raccolta differenziata)

Questo simbolo sulla batteria o sull’imballo indica che la batteria 
fornita con il prodotto non deve essere trattata come un normale 
rifiuto domestico. Su talune batterie questo simbolo può essere 
utilizzato in combinazione con un simbolo chimico. Il simbolo 
chimico del piombo (Pb) è aggiunto se la batteria contiene più 
dello 0,004% di piombo. Assicurandovi che queste batterie siano 
smaltite correttamente, contribuirete a prevenire potenziali 
conseguenze negative per l’ambiente e per la salute che 
potrebbero essere causate dal trattamento inappropriato delle 
medesime batterie. Il riciclo dei materiali aiuterà a preservare le 
risorse naturali. Nel caso di prodotti che, per ragioni di sicurezza 
o integrità dei dati, richiedano una connessione permanente con 
una batteria in essi incorporata, la stessa dovrà essere sostituita 
esclusivamente da personale qualificato. Per assicurarsi che 
la batteria sia trattata correttamente, si prega di consegnare il 
prodotto a fine vita in un centro di raccolta idoneo per il riciclo 
di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Per tutte le altre 
batterie, si prega di consultare la sezione relativa alla rimozione 
sicura della batteria dal prodotto. Si prega di consegnare le 
batterie in un centro di raccolta idoneo per il riciclo delle batterie 
esauste. Per informazioni più dettagliate sul riciclo di queste 
batterie, si prega di contattare il vostro Comune, il servizio di 
smaltimento rifiuti ovvero il punto vendita presso il quale è stato 
acquistato il prodotto o la batteria.

Il disegno e le caratteristiche tecniche sono soggetti a modifiche 
senza preavviso.

InfoLITHIUM è un marchio di Sony Group Corporation.

ATENÇÃO
Se a bateria for indevidamente utilizada, a mesma pode rebentar, 
provocar um incêndio ou queimaduras químicas. Tenha em 
atenção as seguintes precauções.
•	Não desmonte.
•	Não esmague nem exponha a bateria a nenhum choque ou 

força como martelar, deixar cair, ou pisar a bateria.
•	Não cause curto-circuitos e não toque com objetos metálicos 

nos terminais da bateria.
•	Não exponha a uma temperatura superior a 60 °C como, 

por exemplo, à luz solar direta ou dentro de um automóvel 
estacionado ao sol.

•	Não proceda à incineração nem queime.
•	Não manuseie baterias de iões de lítio danificadas ou que 

estejam a derramar líquido.
•	Certifique-se de que carrega a bateria, utilizando um carregador 

de bateria Sony autêntico ou um dispositivo que possa fazê-lo.
•	Mantenha a bateria fora do alcance das crianças.
•	Não molhe a bateria.
•	Desfaça-se imediatamente de baterias usadas, tal como 

descrito nas instruções.
•	Não exponha a temperaturas extremamente baixas de -20 °C 

ou inferiores ou a pressões extremamente baixas de 11,6 kPa 
ou inferiores.

Para guardar esta unidade, evite locais sujeitos a temperaturas 
extremamente altas/baixas, humidade elevada ou luz solar 
direta.
Carregar a bateria
•	Não tem de descarregar a bateria antes de voltar a carregá-la. 

Se carregar a bateria ainda com alguma carga, não afeta a 
capacidade original da bateria.

•	Para carregar a bateria com efi ciência, carregue-a 
completamente a uma temperatura ambiente de 10 °C a 30 °C.

Se não conseguir carregar a bateria:
Nos seguintes casos, a luz indicadora do estado de 
carregamento no carregador de baterias pode piscar 
rapidamente e o carregamento pode não ser possível.
(1) 	A bateria não foi utilizada durante um período prolongado.
(2) 	A bateria ficou na câmara durante um período prolongado.
(3) 	A primeira tentativa de carregar a bateria após a compra.
Nesses casos, remova a bateria do carregador de baterias e 
volte a colocá-la. Se o carregamento não for possível, pode ter 
ocorrido uma avaria na bateria ou no carregador de baterias.
Deixe de os utilizar e contacte o seu revendedor da Sony mais 
próximo.

Utilização efi caz da bateria
•	O desempenho da bateria diminui em ambientes de 

temperaturas baixas. Para poupar a carga da bateria, 
recomendamos que mantenha a bateria quente, por exemplo, 
no seu bolso, e que apenas a coloque no seu dispositivo 
eletrónico antes de utilizá-lo.

•	Recomenda-se que prepare baterias sobresselentes para 
fotografar.

Como guardar a bateria
•	Não cause curto-circuitos e não toque com objetos metálicos 

nos terminais da bateria quando transportar ou armazenar uma 
bateria que tenha sido retirada do seu dispositivo eletrónico.

•	Carregue a bateria completamente e depois utilize toda a 
carga com o seu dispositivo eletrónico antes de a guardar num 
local seco e fresco. Repita este procedimento de carregar e 
descarregar completamente uma vez por ano para manter a 
função da bateria.

Vida útil da bateria
•	A vida útil da bateria é limitada. Se constatar que o tempo 

de carga restante da bateria passou a ser consideravelmente 
mais curto, a bateria está a chegar ao fi m da sua vida útil. 
Substitua-a por uma bateria nova.

•	A vida útil de cada bateria varia consoante o método de 
armazenamento e as condições e ambiente de funcionamento.

Não oferecemos compensações pelo conteúdo da 
filmagem
Não oferecemos compensações pelo conteúdo da filmagem, se a 
filmagem ou a reprodução não for possível devido a uma avaria 
da bateria recarregável ou de outros dispositivos.

Aviso para os clientes na Europa
Este produto foi fabricado por ou em nome da Sony Corporation.
Importador na UE: Sony Europe B.V.
Questões ao importador na UE ou relacionadas com a 
conformidade do produto na Europa devem ser enviadas ao 
representante autorizado do fabricante, Sony Belgium, bijkantoor 
van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Bélgica.

Tratamento de pilhas e baterias no final da sua vida útil 
(aplicável na União Europeia e em países com sistemas 
de recolha seletiva de resíduos)

Este símbolo, colocado na pilha ou bateria ou na embalagem, 
indica que a pilha ou bateria não deve ser tratada como resíduo 
urbano indiferenciado. Em determinadas pilhas e baterias, este 
símbolo pode ser utilizado em combinação com um símbolo 
químico. O símbolo químico para chumbo (Pb) é adicionado se a 
pilha ou bateria contiver mais de 0,004% de chumbo. Ao garantir 
uma eliminação adequada destas pilhas ou baterias, irá ajudar a 
evitar potenciais consequências negativas para o meio ambiente 
e para a saúde pública que poderiam ser provocadas por um 
tratamento incorreto destas pilhas ou baterias. A reciclagem dos 
materiais contribuirá para a conservação dos recursos naturais. 
Se, por motivos de segurança ou proteção de dados, os produtos 
necessitarem de uma ligação permanente a uma pilha ou 
bateria integrada, esta só deve ser substituída por profissionais 
qualificados. Acabado o período de vida útil da pilha ou bateria, 
deposite-a num ponto de recolha apropriado, de forma a garantir 
o tratamento adequado da mesma. Para todas as outras pilhas 
ou baterias, consulte as instruções do produto sobre a remoção 
da mesma. Deposite a pilha ou bateria num ponto de recolha 
destinado à reciclagem de resíduos de pilhas e baterias. Para 
informações mais detalhadas sobre a reciclagem desta pilha 
ou bateria, contacte o município onde reside, os serviços de 
recolha de resíduos da sua área ou a loja onde adquiriu a pilha 
ou bateria.

O design e as especificações estão sujeitos a alterações sem 
aviso prévio.

InfoLITHIUM é uma marca comercial da Sony Group Corporation.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
Σε περίπτωση εσφαλμένου χειρισμού της μπαταρίας, η 
μπαταρία μπορεί να εκραγεί, να προκαλέσει πυρκαγιά ή ακόμη 
και χημικά εγκαύματα. Τηρείτε τις παρακάτω προφυλάξεις.
•	Μην αποσυναρμολογείτε.
•	Μη συνθλίβετε και μην εκθέτετε την μπαταρία σε κραδασμούς 

ή πίεση όπως χτυπήματα ή πτώσεις και μην την πατάτε.
•	Μη βραχυκυκλώνετε και μην αφήνετε μεταλλικά αντικείμενα 

να έρχονται σε επαφή με τους πόλους της μπαταρίας.
•	Μην εκθέτετε σε υψηλή θερμοκρασία άνω των 60 °C, όπως 

π.χ. σε άμεσο ηλιακό φως ή σε ένα αυτοκίνητο σταθμευμένο 
στον ήλιο.

•	Μην την καίτε και μην την πετάτε στη φωτιά.
•	Μη χρησιμοποιείτε μπαταρίες ιόντων λιθίου που είναι 

κατεστραμμένες ή παρουσιάζουν διαρροή.
•	Φορτίζετε την μπαταρία χρησιμοποιώντας έναν αυθεντικό 

φορτιστή μπαταρίας ή μια συσκευή κατασκευασμένη από τη 
Sony που μπορεί να φορτίσει την μπαταρία.

•	Φυλάσσετε την μπαταρία μακριά από μικρά παιδιά.
•	Διατηρείτε την μπαταρία στεγνή.
•	Απορρίπτετε τις χρησιμοποιημένες μπαταρίες αμέσως όπως 

περιγράφεται στις οδηγίες.
•	Αποφύγετε την έκθεση σε εξαιρετικά χαμηλές θερμοκρασίες 

της τάξης των -20 °C και χαμηλότερες ή εξαιρετικά χαμηλές 
πιέσεις της τάξης των 11,6 kPa και χαμηλότερες.

Για να αποθηκεύσετε τη μονάδα, αποφύγετε τοποθεσίες που 
εκτίθενται σε εξαιρετικά υψηλές/χαμηλές θερμοκρασίες, 
υψηλή υγρασία ή άμεσο ηλιακό φως.
Φόρτιση της μπαταρίας
•	Δεν χρειάζεται να αποφορτίσετε την μπαταρία πριν από 

την επαναφόρτιση. Η φόρτιση ενώ απομένει κάποια 
χωρητικότητα δεν επηρεάζει την αρχική χωρητικότητα της 
μπαταρίας.

•	Για να φορτίσετε αποδοτικά την μπαταρία, φορτίστε την 
πλήρως σε θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος 10 °C -30 °C.

Σε περίπτωση που δεν μπορείτε να φορτίσετε την 
μπαταρία:
Στις ακόλουθες περιπτώσεις, η λυχνία που υποδεικνύει την 
κατάσταση φόρτισης στον φορτιστή μπαταριών ενδέχεται να 
αναβοσβήνει γρήγορα και η φόρτιση να μην είναι δυνατή.
(1) 	Η μπαταρία έχει παραμείνει αχρησιμοποίητη για μεγάλο 

χρονικό διάστημα.
(2) 	Η μπαταρία έχει παραμείνει στην κάμερα για μεγάλο 

χρονικό διάστημα.
(3) 	Στην πρώτη προσπάθεια φόρτισης της μπαταρίας μετά 

την αγορά.
Σε τέτοιες περιπτώσεις, αφαιρέστε την μπαταρία από τον 
φορτιστή μπαταριών και εγκαταστήστε την ξανά. Εάν η 
φόρτιση εξακολουθεί να μην είναι δυνατή, ενδέχεται να 
υπάρχει βλάβη στην μπαταρία ή τον φορτιστή μπαταριών.
Σταματήστε τη χρήση τους και επικοινωνήστε με τον 
πλησιέστερο αντιπρόσωπο Sony.

Αποτελεσματική χρήση της μπαταρίας
•	Οι επιδόσεις της μπαταρίας μειώνονται σε περιβάλλον 

χαμηλής θερμοκρασίας. Για τη διατήρηση της ισχύος της 
μπαταρίας, συνιστάται να διατηρείτε την μπαταρία ζεστή, 
π.χ. στην τσέπη σας και να την τοποθετείτε στην ηλεκτρονική 
συσκευή αμέσως πριν από τη χρήση.

•	Συνιστάται να προετοιμάσετε εφεδρικές μπαταρίες για λήψη.
Τρόπος αποθήκευσης της μπαταρίας
•	Μη βραχυκυκλώνετε και μην αφήνετε μεταλλικά αντικείμενα 

να έρχονται σε επαφή με τους πόλους της μπαταρίας κατά τη 
μεταφορά ή αποθήκευση μιας μπαταρίας που έχει αφαιρεθεί 
από την ηλεκτρική σας συσκευή.

•	Φορτίστε πλήρως την μπαταρία και στη συνέχεια 
χρησιμοποιήστε την πλήρως στην ηλεκτρονική σας συσκευή 
πριν την αποθηκεύσετε σε ένα ξηρό, δροσερό μέρος. 
Επαναλάβετε αυτή τη φόρτιση και χρήση μία φορά το έτος 
για να διατηρηθεί η λειτουργία της μπαταρίας.

Διάρκεια ζωής της μπαταρίας
•	Η διάρκεια ζωής της μπαταρίας είναι περιορισμένη. Αν 

ο χρόνος της μπαταρίας που απομένει είναι σημαντικά 
μειωμένος, η μπαταρία φτάνει στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής 
της. Αντικαταστήστε την με μια νέα μπαταρία.

•	Η διάρκεια ζωής διαφέρει σε κάθε μπαταρία ανάλογα με τις 
συνθήκες ποθήκευσης, λειτουργίας και περιβάλλοντος.

Καμία αποζημίωση για τα περιεχόμενα της λήψης
Δεν είναι εφικτή η καταβολή αποζημίωσης για τα περιεχόμενα 
της λήψης αν η λήψη ή αναπαραγωγή δεν είναι εφικτή λόγω 
δυσλειτουργίας της μπαταρίας ή άλλων συσκευών.

Για Πελάτες στην Ευρώπη
Αυτό το προϊόν έχει κατασκευαστεί από ή για λογαριασμό της 
Sony Corporation.
Εισαγωγέας στην Ευρώπη : Sony Europe B.V.
Ερωτήσεις προς τον εισαγωγέα ή σχετικά με την συμμόρφωση 
του προϊόντος ως προς τη νομοθεσία της Ευρωπαϊκής Ένωσης 
θα πρέπει να απευθύνονται στον εξουσιοδοτημένο εκπρόσωπο, 
Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 
1930 Zaventem, Bέλγιο.

Απόρριψη παλιών μπαταριών (ισχύει στην 
Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση και άλλες χώρες με ξεχωριστά 
συστήματα συλλογής)

Το σύμβολο επάνω στην μπαταρία ή τη συσκευασία, δείχνει 
ότι η μπαταρία που παρέχεται μαζί με το προϊόν δεν πρέπει 
να αντιμετωπίζεται ως οικιακό απόβλητο. Σε ορισμένες 
μπαταρίες το σύμβολο αυτό μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε 
συνδυασμό με ένα χημικό σύμβολο. Το χημικό σύμβολο 
για τον μόλυβδο (Pb) προστίθεται αν η μπαταρία περιέχει 
περισσότερο από 0,004% μολύβδου. Εξασφαλίζοντας ότι 
αυτές οι μπαταρίες απορρίπτονται σωστά, βοηθάτε στο να 
αποτραπούν όποιες αρνητικές επιπτώσεις στην ανθρώπινη 

υγεία και στο περιβάλλον, που θα προέκυπταν από την 
ακατάλληλη διαχείριση των αποβλήτων μπαταριών. Η 
ανακύκλωση των υλικών βοηθά στην εξοικονόμηση φυσικών 
πόρων. Στην περίπτωση προϊόντων που, για λόγους ασφαλείας 
ή ακεραιότητας δεδομένων απαιτούν τη μόνιμη σύνδεση με 
μια ενσωματωμένη μπαταρία, αυτή η μπαταρία θα πρέπει να 
αντικαθίσταται μόνο από εξουσιοδοτημένο τεχνικό προσωπικό. 
Για να εξασφαλίσετε την σωστή μεταχείριση της μπαταρίας, 
παραδώστε το προϊόν στο τέλος της διάρκειας ζωής του στο 
κατάλληλο σημείο συλλογής ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού 
εξοπλισμού για ανακύκλωση. Για όλες τις άλλες μπαταρίες, 
δείτε την ενότητα που περιγράφει πώς να αφαιρέσετε με 
ασφάλεια την μπαταρία από το προϊόν. Παραδώστε την 
μπαταρία στο κατάλληλο σημείο συλλογής των παλιών 
μπαταριών για ανακύκλωση. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες 
σχετικά με την ανακύκλωση αυτής της μπαταρίας, 
επικοινωνήστε με τις δημοτικές αρχές της περιοχής σας, την 
αρμόδια υπηρεσία ανακύκλωσης ή το κατάστημα από το οποίο 
αγοράσατε το προϊόν ή την μπαταρία.

O σχεδιασμός και οι προδιαγραφές υπόκεινται σε αλλαγή 
χωρίς προειδοποίηση.

Η επωνυμία InfoLITHIUM αποτελεί εμπορικό σήμα της 
Sony Group Corporation.

OSTRZEŻENIE
Nieprawidłowe obchodzenie się z akumulatorem może 
doprowadzić do jego wybuchu, pożaru lub nawet poparzenia 
chemicznego. Należy przestrzegać następujących uwag.
•	Akumulatora nie należy demontować.
•	Nie należy zgniatać ani narażać akumulatora na zderzenia lub 

działanie sił takich, jak uderzanie, upuszczanie lub nadepnięcie.
•	Nie należy doprowadzać do zwarcia ani do zetknięcia obiektów 

metalowych ze stykami akumulatora.
•	Akumulatora nie należy wystawiać na działanie wysokich 

temperatur powyżej 60 °C spowodowanych bezpośrednim 
działaniem promieni słonecznych lub pozostawieniem 
w nasłonecznionym samochodzie.

•	Akumulatora nie należy podpalać ani wrzucać do ognia.
•	Nie należy używać uszkodzonych lub przeciekających 

akumulatorów litowo-jonowych.
•	Należy upewnić się, że akumulator jest ładowany przy 

użyciu oryginalnej ładowarki firmy Sony lub urządzenia 
umożliwiającego jego naładowanie.

•	Akumulator należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla 
małych dzieci.

•	Należy chronić akumulator przed wilgocią i zamoczeniem.
•	Zużytych akumulatorów należy pozbyć się szybko, tak jak 

opisano w instrukcji.
•	Nie narażać na działanie bardzo niskich temperatur rzędu 

-20 °C lub poniżej albo bardzo niskich ciśnień rzędu 11,6 kPa lub 
poniżej.

Nie przechowywać torby w miejscach narażonych na bardzo 
wysokie/niskie temperatury, wysoką wilgotność lub bezpośrednie 
światło słoneczne.
Ładowanie akumulatora
•	Przed naładowaniem akumulatora nie jest konieczne jego 

rozładowanie. Ładowanie akumulatora w sytuacji, gdy nie jest 
on jeszcze wyczerpany, nie skraca jego czasu pracy.

•	Najwydajniejsze ładowanie akumulatora można uzyskać, 
ładując go do pełna w temperaturze otoczenia wynoszącej 
10 °C-30 °C.

Jeśli nie można naładować akumulatora:
W następujących przypadkach lampka wskazująca stan 
ładowania na ładowarce do akumulatorów może szybko migać, 
a ładowanie może być niemożliwe.
(1) 	Akumulator był pozostawiony nieużywany na długi okres.
(2) 	Akumulator znajdował się w aparacie przez długi okres.
(3) 	Jest to pierwsza próba ładowania akumulatora po zakupie.
W takich przypadkach wyjmij akumulator z ładowarki do 
akumulatorów i włóż go do niej ponownie. Jeśli ładowanie 
nadal nie jest możliwe, mogła wystąpić usterka akumulatora 
lub ładowarki do akumulatorów.
Zaprzestań ich użytkowania i skontaktuj się z najbliższym 
punktem sprzedaży Sony.

Efektywne wykorzystywanie akumulatora
•	Wydajność pracy akumulatora spada przy niskiej temperaturze. 

Aby zachować energię akumulatora, zalecamy przechowywanie 
go w ciepłym miejscu, na przykład w kieszeni, i wkładanie go do 
urządzenia elektronicznego tuż przed użyciem urządzenia.

•	Zaleca się przygotowanie zapasowych akumulatorów do 
fotografowania.

Przechowywanie akumulatora
•	Podczas przenoszenia lub przechowywania akumulatora 

wyjętego z ładowarki nie dopuszczać do zwarcia ani do 
zetknięcia obiektów metalowych ze stykami akumulatora.

•	Przed rozpoczęciem dłuższego okresu przechowywania 
akumulatora bez jego użytkowania należy maksymalnie 
naładować akumulator, całkowicie go zużyć w urządzeniu 
elektronicznym, po czym umieścić go w chłodnym, suchym 
miejscu. Naładowanie i całkowite zużycie akumulatora raz 
w roku pomoże zapewnić jego prawidłowe działanie.

Żywotność akumulatora
•	Żywotność akumulatora jest ograniczona. Jeśli czas pracy 

akumulatora nagle będzie znacznie krótszy, oznacza to, że 
akumulator dobiega końca swojego okresu użytkowania. Należy 
wymienić go na nowy.

•	Żywotność jest inna dla każdego akumulatora, w zależności od 
warunków przechowywania i użytkowania.

Brak odszkodowania za treść nagrań
Użytkownikowi nie przysługuje odszkodowanie za treść zdjęć/
nagrań w przypadku, gdy wykonywanie zdjęć/nagrań lub ich 
odtwarzanie będzie niemożliwe z uwagi na usterkę akumulatora 
lub innych urządzeń.

Uwaga dla klientów w Europie
Produkt ten został wyprodukowany przez lub na zlecenie 
Sony Corporation.
Importer w UE: Sony Europe B.V.
Zapytania do importera w UE i zapytania dotyczące zgodności 
produktu w Europie należy kierować do autoryzowanego 
przedstawiciela producenta, Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony 
Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgia.

Pozbywanie się zużytych baterii (stosowane w krajach 
Unii Europejskiej i w pozostałych krajach mających 
własne systemy zbiórki)

Ten symbol umieszczony na baterii lub na opakowaniu 
oznacza, że bateria dostarczona z tym produktem nie może być 
traktowana jako odpad komunalny. W przypadku niektórych 
rodzajów baterii symbol ten może być stosowany w kombinacji z 
symbolem chemicznym. Symbol chemiczny ołowiu (Pb) stosuje 
się jako dodatkowe oznaczenie, jeśli bateria zawiera więcej niż 
0,004% ołowiu. Odpowiednie zagospodarowanie zużytych baterii 
zapobiega potencjalnym zagrożeniom dla środowiska i zdrowia 
ludzi, do których mogłoby dojść w przypadku niewłaściwego 
obchodzenia się z odpadami tego rodzaju. Recykling materiałów 
pomaga chronić zasoby naturalne. W przypadku produktów, w 
których ze względu na bezpieczeństwo lub integralność danych 
wymagane jest stałe podłączenie do baterii, wymianę zużytej 
baterii należy zlecić wyłącznie wykwalifikowanemu personelowi 
stacji serwisowej. Aby mieć pewność, że bateria będzie właściwie 
zagospodarowana, należy dostarczyć produkt do odpowiedniego 
punktu zbiórki. W odniesieniu do wszystkich pozostałych 
zużytych baterii prosimy o zapoznanie się z rozdziałem 
instrukcji obsługi produktu o bezpiecznym demontażu baterii. 
Zużytą baterię należy dostarczyć do odpowiedniego punktu 
zbiórki. W celu uzyskania bardziej szczegółowych informacji na 
temat recyklingu tej baterii należy skontaktować się z lokalną 
jednostką samorządu terytorialnego, ze służbami zajmującymi 
się zagospodarowywaniem odpadów lub ze sklepem, w którym 
zakupiono produkt lub baterię.

Projekt i dane techniczne mogą zostać zmienione bez 
uprzedzenia.

InfoLITHIUM jest znakiem towarowym firmy 
Sony Group Corporation.

POZOR
Pri nesprávnom zaobchádzaní s batériou môže vybuchnúť, 
spôsobiť požiar alebo i chemické popáleniny. Dodržiavajte 
nasledovné opatrenia.
•	Batériu nerozoberajte.
•	Batériu nedeformujte ani nevystavujte nárazom či silovému 

pôsobeniu, ako napríklad úderom, pádom alebo pošliapaniu.
•	Batériu neskratujte a nedovoľte, aby sa kovové objekty dostali 

do styku s kontaktmi.
•	Nevystavujte batériu vysokým teplotám nad 60 °C, ako 

napríklad na priamom slnečnom svetle alebo v aute 
zaparkovanom na slnku.

•	Batériu nespaľujte ani neodhadzujte do ohňa.

(pokračovanie na druhej strane)

https://www.sony.com/ecotrade
https://www.sony.com/ecotrade


(pokračovanie z prvej strany)

•	Nemanipulujte s poškodenými alebo tečúcimi lítium-iónovými 
batériami.

•	Batériu nabíjajte pomocou pravej nabíjačky batérií od 
spoločnosti Sony alebo pomocou zariadenia na nabíjanie batérií.

•	Batérie uchovávajte mimo dosahu malých detí.
•	Batérie uchovávajte suché.
•	Použité batérie likvidujte promptne podľa pokynov.
•	Nevystavuje pôsobeniu mimoriadne nízkych teplôt -20 °C alebo 

nižších ani mimoriadne nízkych tlakov 11,6 kPa alebo nižších.

Vyhnite sa skladovaniu tejto jednotky na miestach vystavených 
účinkom extrémne vysokých/nízkych teplôt, vysokej vzdušnej 
vlhkosti alebo priameho slnečného svetla.
Nabíjanie akumulátora
•	Pred nabíjaním nie je potrebné akumulátor vybiť. Nabíjanie 

v prípade zostatkového nabitia nemá vplyv na pôvodnú 
kapacitu akumulátora.

•	Akumulátor účinne nabijete, ak ho úplne nabijete pri okolitej 
teplote 10 °C až 30 °C.

Ak nemôžete nabiť batériu:
V nasledujúcich prípadoch môže indikátor, ktorý na nabíjačke 
batérií signalizuje stav nabíjania, rýchlo blikať a nabíjanie 
nemusí byť možné.
(1) 	Batéria sa dlhší čas nepoužívala.
(2) 	Batéria zostala dlhší čas vo fotoaparáte.
(3) 	Prvý pokus o nabitie batérie po zakúpení.
V takýchto prípadoch vyberte batériu z nabíjačky batérií a 
znovu ju vložte. Ak nabíjanie stále nie je možné, batéria alebo 
nabíjačka batérií môžu mať poruchu.
Prestaňte ich používať a obráťte sa na najbližšieho predajcu 
Sony.

Efektívne používanie akumulátora
•	Výkon akumulátora sa znižuje v prostrediach s nízkou teplotou. 

Aby ste zachovali výkon akumulátora, odporúčame vám 
ponechať akumulátor v teple, napríklad vo svojom vrecku, a 
vložiť ho do elektronického zariadenia tesne pred použitím.

•	Odporúča sa pripraviť si náhradné batérie na snímanie.
Ako skladovať akumulátor
•	Pri prenášaní alebo skladovaní akumulátora, ktorý ste zo svojho 

elektrického zariadenia vybrali, neskratujte a nedovoľte, aby sa 
kovové objekty dostali do styku s kontaktmi akumulátora.

•	Pred uskladnením na suchom a chladnom mieste akumulátor 
úplne nabite a následne ho pomocou zariadenia úplne vybite. 
Aby ste zaistili fungovanie akumulátora, raz za rok ho nabite a 
použite.

Životnosť akumulátora
•	Životnosť akumulátora je obmedzená. Ak sa životnosť 

akumulátora značne skráti, akumulátor je na konci svojej 
životnosti. Vymeňte ho za nový.

•	Životnosť rôznych akumulátorov sa líši v závislosti na skladovaní, 
prevádzkových podmienkach a podmienkach okolia.

Bez náhrady za obsah záznamu
Za obsah záznamu nemožno poskytnúť náhradu, ak snímanie 
alebo prehrávanie nie je možné v dôsledku chyby akumulátora 
alebo iných zariadení.

Informácie pre európskych spotrebiteľov
Tento produkt vyrába spoločnosť Sony alebo je vyrobený v mene 
Sony Corporation.
Dovozca pre EÚ: Sony Europe B.V.
Otázky či výrobok vyhovuje požiadavkám podľa legislatívy 
Európskej únie treba adresovať na autorizovaného zástupcu Sony 
Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 
Zaventem, Belgicko.

Likvidácia odpadových batérií (predpisy platné v 
Európskej únii a ostatných krajinách so zavedeným 
separovaným zberom)

Tento symbol na batérii alebo jej balení znamená, že s batériou 
dodávanou s týmto produktom nemožno zaobchádzať ako s 
domovým odpadom. Na niektorých batériách môže byť tento 
symbol použitý v kombinácii s chemickou značkou. Chemická 
značka olova (Pb) sa pridáva, ak batéria obsahuje viac ako 0,004 
% olova. Správnou likvidáciou týchto batérií zabránite možnému 
negatívnemu vplyvu na životné prostredie a ľudské zdravie, ktorý 
by hrozil pri nesprávnej likvidácii batérií. Recyklovaním materiálov 
pomôžete zachovať prírodné zdroje. Ak si výrobok z dôvodu 
bezpečnosti alebo integrity údajov vyžaduje trvalé pripojenie 
zabudovanej batérie, túto batériu môže vymeniť iba kvalifikovaný 
personál. Po uplynutí životnosti produktu by ste ho mali odovzdať 
na vhodnom zbernom mieste určenom na recykláciu elektrických 
a elektronických zariadení, aby ste zaručili správnu likvidáciu 
batérie. V prípade všetkých ostatných batérií, postupujte podľa 
návodu v sekcii o tom, ako bezpečne vybrať batériu z výrobku. 
Batériu odovzdajte na vhodnom zbernom mieste na recykláciu 
použitých batérií. Podrobnejšie informácie o recyklácii tejto 
batérie vám na požiadanie poskytne miestny úrad, služba 
likvidácie komunálneho odpadu alebo predajňa, v ktorej ste si 
tento výrobok alebo batériu zakúpili.

Dizajn a špecifikácie podliehajú zmenám bez upozornenia.

InfoLITHIUM je ochranná známka spoločnosti 
Sony Group Corporation.

FIGYELEM!
Ha nem megfelelően bánik az akkumulátorral, az felrobbanhat, 
tüzet, sőt a kikerülő vegyi anyag sérülést is okozhat. Tartsa szem 
előtt az alábbiakat.
•	Ne szedje szét.
•	Ne törje össze az akkumulátort, és óvja az ütéstől és az erős 

fizikai hatásoktól, többek között ne kalapálja, ne ejtse le, ne 
lépjen rá.

•	Ne zárja rövidre az akkumulátor pólusait, és ügyeljen arra is, 
hogy érintkezőihez ne érjen fémtárgy.

•	Óvja a 60 °C fölötti hőmérséklettől: ne tegye ki közvetlen 
napsugárzásnak, ne hagyja tűző napon parkoló gépkocsiban.

•	Ne gyújtsa meg és ne dobja tűzbe.
•	Ne használjon se sérült, se olyan lítium ion akkumulátort/

elemet, amelyből folyik az elektrolit.
•	Ügyeljen arra, hogy az akkumulátort eredeti Sony 

akkumulátortöltővel, illetve olyan készülékkel töltse, amely fel 
tudja tölteni az akkumulátort.

•	Kisgyerekektől elzárva tárolja az akkumulátort.
•	Tartsa szárazon az akkumulátort.
•	Az elhasználódott akkumulátort azonnal, a használati 

útmutatóban ismertetett módodon dobja ki.
•	Ne tegye ki extrém alacsony, -20 °C alatti hőmérsékletnek vagy 

extrém alacsony 11,6 kPa alatti nyomásnak.

A készülék tárolásához kerülje a szélsőségesen magas vagy 
alacsony hőmérsékletnek, magas páratartalomnak vagy 
közvetlen napsütésnek kitett helyeket.
Az akkumulátor töltése
•	Újratöltés előtt nem szükséges kimerítenie az akkumulátort. Az 

újratöltés nem csökkenti az akkumulátor eredeti kapacitását 
akkor sem, ha az még tartalmaz töltést.

•	Az akkumulátort a hatékony töltés érdekében 10 °C és 30 °C 
közti hőmérsékletű környezetben töltse.

Ha nem tudja feltölteni az akkumulátort:
A következő esetekben az akkumulátortöltőn lévő töltésjelző 
lámpa gyorsan villoghat, és a töltés nem lehetséges.
(1) 	Az akkumulátort hosszabb ideig nem használták.
(2) 	Az akkumulátor hosszabb ideig a fényképezőgépben maradt.
(3) 	Első kísérlet az akkumulátor feltöltésére vásárlás után.
Ilyen esetekben vegye ki az akkumulátort az 
akkumulátortöltőből, majd helyezze vissza. Ha a töltés továbbra 
sem lehetséges, az akkumulátor vagy az akkumulátortöltő 
meghibásodhatott.
Hagyja abba a használatukat, és forduljon a legközelebbi Sony 
forgalmazóhoz.

Az akkumulátor hatékony használata
•	Az akkumulátor teljesítménye alacsony hőmérsékletű 

környezetben csökken. Az akkumulátor energiájának a 
megőrzéséhez azt tanácsoljuk, hogy tartsa az akkumulátort 
melegen, például a zsebében, és cask közvetlenül a használat 
előtt helyezze az elektronikus eszközbe.

•	Javasolt tartalék akkumulátorok előkészítése a felvételek 
elkészítéséhez.

Az akkumulátor tárolása
•	Az elektromos eszközről eltávolított akkumulátor szállítása 

vagy tárolása során ne zárja rövidre az akkumulátor pólusait, és 
előzze meg, hogy fémtárgyak érintkezésbe kerüljenek velük.

•	Teljesen töltse fel az akkumulátort, majd az elektronikus eszköze 
használatával teljesen merítse ki, és ezután tárolja száraz, hűvös 
helyen. Ezt a feltöltést és használatot évente ismételje meg, 
hogy megőrizze az akkumulátor működőképességét.

Az akkumulátor élettartama
•	Az akkumulátor élettartama korlátozott. Ha az akkumulátor 

hátralévő használati ideje jelentősen lecsökken, az akkumulátor 
élettartama végéhez közeledik. Cserélje ki egy újra.

•	Az egyes akkumulátorok várható élettartama eltérő lehet 
a tárolásuktól, működési feltételeiktől és a környezetüktől 
függően.

A felvételek tartalmáért nem nyújtunk kártérítést
A felvételek tartalmáért nem nyújthatunk kártérítést, ha a felvétel 
vagy a lejátszás az akkumulátor vagy egyéb eszköz hibája miatt 
nem lehetséges.

Az európai vásárlók figyelmébe
Ezt a terméket a Sony Corporation vagy megbízottja gyártotta.
EU importőr: Sony Europe B.V.
Az EU importőrrel vagy az Európai termékbiztonsággal 
kapcsolatos kérdéseket a gyártó jogosult képviselőjének kell 
küldeni, Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da 
Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgium.

Feleslegessé vált elemek/akkumulátorok hulladékként 
való eltávolítása. (Használható az Európai Unió 
és egyéb országok szelektív hulladékgyűjtési 
rendszereiben)

Ez az elemen/akkumulátoron vagy annak csomagolásán 
található szimbólum jelzi, hogy az elem/akkumulátor nem 
kezelhető háztartási hulladékként. Ez a szimbólum egyes 
elemeken/akkumulátorokon vegyjelekkel együtt is szerepelhet. 
Ha az elem/akkumulátor 0,004%-nál több ólmot tartalmaz, 
az ólom vegyjele (Pb) is megtalálható. Az elhasznált elemek/
akkumulátorok a kijelölt gyűjtőhelyeken történő leadásával segít 
megelőzni a környezet és az emberi egészség károsodását, 
amely bekövetkezhetne, ha nem követi a hulladékkezelés 
helyes módját. Az anyagok újrahasznosítása segít a természeti 
erőforrások megőrzésében. Az olyan berendezéseknél 
alkalmazott elemeket/akkumulátorokat, ahol biztonsági, illetve 
adatok megőrzése érdekében elengedhetetlen az energiaellátás 
folyamatosságának biztosítása, csak az arra felkészült 
szerviz cserélheti azt ki. Beépített akkumulátor esetén, hogy 
biztosítható legyen az akkumulátor megfelelő kezelése, a termék 
elhasználódásakor juttassa el azt egy arra kijelölt elektromos 
és elektronikus hulladékokat gyűjtő helyre. Minden más elem/
akkumulátor esetén, kérjük, tanulmányozza a termékhez 
mellékelt útmutatót az elem/akkumulátor a készülékből történő 
biztonságos eltávolításának megfelelő módjával kapcsolatban. 
Az elemet/akkumulátort a használt elemek gyűjtőhelyén adja le. 
Az elem/akkumulátor újrahasznosításával kapcsolatos további 
információkat illetően forduljon a területileg illetékes hivatalhoz, 
a helyi hulladékgyűjtő szolgáltatóhoz vagy ahhoz az üzlethez, 
amelyben a terméket vásárolta.

A forma és a műszaki adatok előzetes bejelentés nélkül 
megváltozhatnak.

Az InfoLITHIUM a Sony Group Corporation védjegye.

ATENŢIE
Dacă pachetul de baterii nu este manipulat în mod corespunzător, 
acesta poate să explodeze, să cauzeze incendiu sau să provoace 
arsuri de materiale chimice. Respectaţi următoarele atenţionări.
•	A nu se dezasambla.
•	A nu se strivi şi a nu se expune pachetul de baterii la lovituri sau 

forţă, cum ar fi lovituri cu ciocanul, scăpare sau călcare.
•	A nu se scurtcircuita şi a nu se permite atingerea terminalelor 

aparţinând bateriei cu obiecte metalice.
•	A nu se expune produsul la temperaturi de peste 60 °C, cum ar 

fi lumina solară directă sau interiorul maşinii parcate în soare.
•	A nu se arde sau arunca în foc.
•	A nu se manipula baterii litiu ion deteriorate sau care prezintă 

scurgeri.
•	Utilizaţi un încărcător de baterii original sau un dispozitiv 

fabricat de Sony care poate încărca pachetul de baterii.
•	A nu se lăsa pachetul de baterii la îndemâna copiilor mici.
•	A se păstra uscat pachetul de baterii.
•	A se trece pachetul de baterii la deşeuri în modul descris în 

instrucţiuni.
•	Nu expuneţi la temperaturi extrem de scăzute de -20 °C sau mai 

puţin sau la presiuni extrem de joase de 11,6 kPa sau mai puţin.

Pentru a depozita această unitate, evitaţi locurile expuse unor 
temperaturi extrem de ridicate/scăzute, umidităţii ridicate sau 
luminii solare directe.
Încărcarea pachetului de baterii
•	Nu trebuie să descărcaţi pachetul de baterii înainte de 

reîncărcare. Încărcarea în timp ce mai există o oarecare 
capacitate nu afectează capacitatea originală a bateriei.

•	Pentru a încărca în mod efi cient bateria, reîncărcaţi-o complet 
la temperatura ambientală de 10 °C - 30 °C.

Dacă nu puteți încărca pachetul de baterii:
În următoarele cazuri, lampa de indicare a stării de încărcare 
de pe încărcătorul de baterii poate clipi rapid, iar încărcarea ar 
putea să nu fie posibilă.
(1) 	Pachetul de baterii nu a fost utilizat o perioadă îndelungată.
(2) 	Pachetul de baterii a rămas în cameră o perioadă 

îndelungată.
(3) 	Prima încercare de a încărca pachetul de baterii după 

achiziționare.
În astfel de cazuri, scoateți pachetul de baterii din încărcătorul 
de baterii și puneți-l la loc. Dacă încărcarea tot nu este posibilă, 
pachetul de baterii sau încărcătorul de baterii poate fi defect.
Nu le mai folosiți și luați legătura cu cel mai apropiat 
distribuitor Sony.

Folosirea efi cientă a pachetului de baterii
•	Performanţa pachetului de baterii se reduce în medii de 

temperatură scăzută. Pentru a conserva energia, recomandăm 
păstrarea la cald a pachetului de baterii, de exemplu în buzunar, 
şi introducerea acestuia în dispozitivul electronic imediat înainte 
de folosire.

•	Se recomandă să pregătiți pachete de baterii de rezervă pentru 
fotografiere.

Depozitarea pachetului de baterii
•	Nu scurtcircuitaţi şi nu permiteţi obiectelor metalice să intre în 

contact cu bornele bateriei când transportaţi sau depozitaţi un 
pachet de baterii care a fost scos din dispozitivul dvs. electric.

•	Încărcaţi complet pachetul de baterii, apoi folosiţi dispozitivul 
până la descărcare totală înainte de a-l depozita într-un loc 
uscat, răcoros. Repetaţi încărcarea şi descărcarea totală o dată 
pe an pentru a păstra buna funcţionare a pachetului de baterii.

Durata de viaţă a bateriei
•	Durata de viaţă a bateriei este limitată. Dacă timpul rămas de 

utilizare a bateriei este redus considerabil, pachetul de baterii îşi 
atinge sfârşitul duratei de viaţă. Înlocuiţi-l cu unul nou.

•	Durata de viaţă a bateriei variază la fi ecare pachet de baterii 
în funcţie de condiţiile de depozitare, condiţiile de utilizare şi 
mediu.

Neoferirea recompensei pentru conţinutul 
fotografierii
Nu este posibilă recompensarea pentru conţinutul fotografierii 
dacă fotografierea sau redarea nu este posibilă datorită 
funcţionării incorecte a pachetului de baterii sau a altor 
dispozitive.

Pentru clienţii din Europa
Acest produs a fost fabricat de către sau în numele 
Sony Corporation.
Importator UE: Sony Europe B.V.
Întrebări către importatorul UE sau referitoare la conformitatea 
produsului în Europa se trimit către reprezentantul autorizat al 
producătorului, Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., 
Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgia.

Dezafectarea bateriilor uzate (se aplică pentru ţările 
membre ale Uniunii Europene și pentru alte ţări cu 
sisteme de colectare separată)

Acest simbol aplicat pe baterie sau pe ambalaj indică faptul că 
bateria furnizată împreună cu produsul nu trebuie considerată 
reziduu menajer. Pe anumite tipuri de baterii, acestui simbol i 
se pot asocia simbolurile anumitor substanţe chimice. Simbolul 
pentru plumb (Pb) este adăugat dacă bateria conţine mai mult 
de 0,004% plumb. Asigurându-vă de faptul că aceste baterii sunt 
dezafectate în mod corect, veţi ajuta la prevenirea consecinţelor 
negative pentru mediu şi pentru sănătatea umană, care pot fi 
afectate de către manipularea şi dezafectarea incorectă a bateriei. 
Reciclarea acestor materiale va ajuta la conservarea resurselor 
naturale. În cazul produselor care, din motive legate de siguranţă 
sau integritate a datelor, necesită o conexiune permanentă cu 
bateria încorporată, aceasta trebuie înlocuită numai de către 
personalul specializat din centrele de service. Pentru a vă asigura 
de faptul că bateria va fi dezafectată în mod corespunzător, 
predaţi produsul la sfârşitul duratei de funcţionare la centrele 
adecvate de colectare pentru deşeuri electrice şi electronice. 
Pentru celelalte tipuri de baterii, vă rugăm să consultaţi secţiunea 
în care este explicat modul de îndepărtare a bateriei din produs 
în condiţii de siguranţă. Predaţi bateria uzată la un centru de 
colectare şi reciclare a bateriilor. Pentru mai multe informaţii 
detaliate referitoare la reciclarea acestei baterii, vă rugăm să 
contactaţi primăria dvs., serviciul dvs. local de eliminare a 
deşeurilor menajere sau magazinul de unde aţi achiziţionat 
produsul sau bateria.

Concepţia şi specificaţiile pot fi modificate fără notificare 
prealabilă.

InfoLITHIUM este o marcă comercială a Sony Group Corporation.

FORSIGTIG
Hvis batteriet håndteres forkert, kan det eksplodere og foårsage 
brand eller endog kemiske forbrændinger. Bemærk følgende 
advarsler.
•	Skil ikke enheden ad.
•	Knus ikke batteriet, og udsæt det ikke for stød eller belastning 

såsom at hamre på det, tabe det eller træde på det.
•	Kortslut det ikke, og lad ikke metalgenstande komme i kontakt 

med batteriterminalerne.
•	Udsæt det ikke for høje temperaturer over 60 °C, f.eks. direkte 

sollys eller i en bil, der er parkeret i solen.
•	Brænd ikke batteriet. og udsæt det ikke for ild.
•	Undgå at håndtere beskadigede eller lækkende Lithium-Ion-

batterier.
•	Sørg at oplade batteriet ved hjælp af en ægte Sony 

batterioplader eller en enhed, som kan oplade batteriet.
•	Opbevar batteriet uden for små børns rækkevidde.
•	Hold batteriet tørt.
•	Bortskaf brugte batterier omgående som beskrevet 

i vejledningen.
•	Må ikke udsættes for ekstremt lave temperaturer på -20 °C eller 

lavere, eller ekstremt lave tryk på 11,6 kPa eller lavere.

Ved opbevaring af denne enhed skal alle steder, der udsættes for 
ekstremt høje/lave temperaturer, høj luftfugtighed eller direkte 
sollys, undgås.
Opladning af batteripakken
•	Du behøver ikke at afl ade batteripakken inden genopladning. 

Opladning, mens der stadig er noget kapacitet tilbage, påvirker 
ikke den oprindelige batterikapacitet.

•	For at oplade batteriet eff ektivt, skal du oplade det i en 
omgivelsestemperatur på 10 °C -30 °C.

Hvis du ikke kan oplade batteripakken:
I følgende tilfælde kan lampen, der indikerer opladningsstatus 
på batteriladeren, blinke hurtigt, og opladning er måske ikke 
mulig.
(1) 	Batteripakken har ikke været brugt i længere tid.
(2) 	Batteripakken er forblevet i kameraet i længere tid.
(3) 	Første forsøg på at oplade batteripakken efter køb.
Fjern i disse tilfælde batteripakken fra batteriladeren, og sæt 
den i igen. Hvis opladning stadig ikke er mulig, er batteripakken 
eller batteriladeren muligvis defekt.
Stop brugen af dem og kontakt din nærmeste Sony-forhandler.

Effektiv anvendelse af batteripakken
•	Batteripakkens ydelse forringes i omgivelser med lave 

temperaturer. For at spare på batteristrømmen anbefaler vi, at 
du opbevarer batteripakken varmt f.eks. i din lomme og kun 
sætter den ind i din elektroniske enhed lige inden brug.

•	Det anbefales at klargøre reservebatteripakker til optagelse.
Sådan opbevares batteripakken
•	Kortslut ikke og lad ikke metalgenstande komme i kontakt med 

batteriterminalerne, når du transporterer eller opbevarer en 
batteripakke, som er blevet fj ernet fra dit elektriske udstyr.

•	Lad batteripakken helt op og opbrug den dereft er fuldstændig 
på din elektroniske enhed, inden du opbevarer den på et tørt, 
køligt sted. Gentag denne opladning og opbrug af opladningen 
én gang om året for at bevare batteripakkens funktion.

Batterilevetid
•	Batteriet har begrænset levetid. Hvis den resterende 

batterilevetid forkortes væsentligt, er batteripakken ved at have 
nået enden på dens levetid. Udskift den med en ny.

•	Batterilevetiden varierer for hver batteripakke i henhold til 
opbevaringen, drift sforholdene og miljøet.

Ingen kompensation for indholdet af optagelsen
Der kan ikke kompenseres for indholdet af optagelsen, hvis det 
ikke er muligt at optage eller afspille pga. en funktionsfejl på 
batteripakken eller andre enheder.

Til kunder i Europa
Dette produkt er fremstillet af eller på vegne af Sony Corporation.
EU-Importør: Sony Europe B.V.
Forespørgsler til EU-Importøren eller vedrørende overholdelse af 
produktgaranti i Europa skal sendes til fabrikantens repræsentant, 
Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 
1930 Zaventem, Belgien.

Bortskaffelse af udtjente batterier (gælder for den 
Europæiske Union og andre lande med separate 
indsamlingssystemer)

Dette symbol på batteriet eller emballagen betyder, at batteriet, 
der blev leveret med dette produkt, ikke må bortskaffes 
som husholdningsaffald. På visse batterier kan dette symbol 
anvendes i kombination med et kemisk symbol. Det kemiske 
symbol for bly (Pb) er anført, hvis batteriet indeholder mere end 
0,004% bly. Ved at sikre at disse batterier bortskaffes korrekt, 
forebygges de mulige negative konsekvenser for miljø og 
sundhed, som en ukorrekt affaldshåndtering af batteriet kan 
forårsage. Genanvendelse af materialer bidrager til at bevare 
naturlige ressourcer. I tilfælde af produkter, der af sikkerheds- 
eller dataintegritet kræver en permanent forbindelse med 
et indbygget batteri, bør batteriet udskiftes af kvalificeret 
servicepersonale. For at sikre en korrekt håndtering af batteriet 
skal det udtjente produkt afleveres på en genbrugsplads 
specielt indrettet til genanvendelse af elektriske og elektroniske 
produkter. Med hensyn til øvrige batterier, se venligst afsnittet 
der omhandler sikker fjernelse af batterier. Aflever batteriet til 
et indsamlingssted for genanvendelse af udtjente batterier. 
Yderligere information om genanvendelse af dette batteri kan fås 
ved at kontakte den kommunale genbrugsstation eller den butik, 
hvor produktet eller batteriet blev købt.

Ret til ændring af design og tekniske data uden varsel 
forbeholdes.

InfoLITHIUM er et varemærke, som ejes af 
Sony Group Corporation.

UPOZORNĚNÍ
Při nesprávném zacházení s modulem akumulátoru může dojít 
k výbuchu, zapálení ohně nebo dokonce chemickému popálení. 
Věnujte pozornost níže uvedeným upozorněním.
•	Nerozebírejte jej.
•	Nesnažte se modul akumulátoru zdeformovat, ani jej 

nevystavujte působení síly nebo nárazům, např. tlučení, 
upuštění na zem nebo šlapání na něj.

•	Nezkratujte jej, kontakty akumulátoru by neměly přijít do styku 
s kovovými předměty.

•	Nevystavujte modul akumulátoru teplotě vyšší než 60 °C, např. 
na přímém slunci nebo v automobilu zaparkovaném na slunci.

•	Nespalujte jej a nevhazujte do ohně.
•	Nepoužívejte poškozené nebo vytékající lithium-iontové 

akumulátory.
•	Modul akumulátoru dobíjejte vždy pomocí značkové nabíječky 

Sony nebo pomocí zařízení určeného k nabíjení akumulátoru.
•	Nenechávejte modul akumulátoru v dosahu malých dětí.
•	Uchovávejte modul akumulátoru v suchu.
•	Použité moduly akumulátoru urychleně zlikvidujte v souladu 

s pokyny.
•	Nevystavujte extrémně nízkým teplotám, například -20 °C nebo 

nižším nebo extrémně nízkému tlaku, například 11,6 kPa nebo 
nižšímu.

Při skladování této jednotky se vyhněte všem místům, která jsou 
vystavena extrémně vysokým/nízkým teplotám, vysoké vlhkosti 
nebo přímému slunečnímu záření.
Nabíjení bloku akumulátoru
•	Před nabíjením bloku akumulátoru jej nemusíte vybít. Nabíjení 

při nějaké zbytkové kapacitě nemá vliv na původní kapacitu 
akumulátoru.

•	Pro efektivní nabití akumulátoru jej plně nabijte při okolní 
teplotě 10 °C až 30 °C.

Pokud nelze modul akumulátoru nabít:
V následujících případech se indikátor na nabíječce 
akumulátorů oznamující stav nabíjení může rychle rozblikat a 
nabíjení nemusí být možné.
(1) 	Modul akumulátoru nebyl po delší dobu používán.
(2) 	Modul akumulátoru zůstal po delší dobu ve fotoaparátu.
(3) 	První pokus o nabití modulu akumulátoru po zakoupení.
V takových případech vyjměte modul akumulátoru z nabíječky 
akumulátorů a znovu jej do ní vložte. Pokud nabíjení není 
stále možné, mohou být modul akumulátoru nebo nabíječka 
akumulátorů vadné.
Přestaňte je používat a obraťte se na nejbližšího prodejce Sony.

Efektivní použití bloku akumulátoru
•	Výkon bloku akumulátoru se snižuje při nízké okolní teplotě. 

Chcete-li šetřit kapacitu akumulátoru, doporučujeme jej 
udržovat v teple, např. v kapse, a do daného elektronického 
zařízení jej vložit až těsně před použitím.

•	Doporučujeme si pro fotografování připravit náhradní moduly 
akumulátoru.

Uložení bloku akumulátoru
•	Při přenášení či skladování modulu akumulátoru vyjmutého 

z elektrického zařízení zajistěte, aby nedošlo ke zkratování nebo 
k dotyku jeho kontaktů s kovovými předměty.

•	Blok akumulátoru zcela nabijte a plně využijte v elektronickém 
zařízení, a pak jej uložte na chladném suchém místě. Toto 
nabíjení a plné využití provádějte jednou ročně, abyste 
zachovali funkčnost bloku akumulátoru.

Životnost akumulátoru
•	Životnost akumulátoru je omezená. Je-li zbývající čas 

akumulátoru výrazně zkrácen, zřejmě se blíží ke konci své 
životnosti. Vyměňte jej za nový.

•	Životnost každého bloku akumulátoru se liší v závislosti na 
skladování, provozních podmínkách a prostředí.

Žádná kompenzace za obsah snímání
Obsah snímání nelze kompenzovat v případě, že snímání 
či přehrávání není možné z důvodu chybné funkce bloku 
akumulátoru nebo jiných zařízení.

Pro zákazníky v Evropě
Tento výrobek byl vyroben buď přímo nebo v zastoupení 
společností Sony Corporation.
Dovozce do EU: Sony Europe B.V.
Žádosti týkající se dovozce do EU nebo technických požadavků na 
výrobky danými směrnicemi Evropské unie je třeba adresovat na 
zplnomocněného zástupce, kterým je Sony Belgium, bijkantoor 
van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgie.

Likvidace nepotřebných baterií (platí v Evropské unii a 
dalších státech uplatňujících oddělený systém sběru)

Tento symbol umístěný na baterii nebo obalu upozorňuje, že 
s baterií dodávanou s tímto výrobkem by se nemělo nakládat 
jako s běžným domácím odpadem. Symbol, který se nachází 
na určitých typech baterii, může být kombinován s chemickou 
značkou. Chemická značka pro olovo (Pb) je přidána, pokud 
baterie obsahuje více než 0,004 % olova. Správným nakládáním 
s těmito bateriemi pomůžete zabránit možným negativním 
dopadům na životní prostředí a lidské zdraví, k nimž by mohlo 
docházet v případech nevhodného zacházení s baterií. Recyklace 
materiálů pomůže ochránit přírodní zdroje. V případě, že výrobek 
z důvodů bezpečnosti nebo uchování dat vyžaduje trvalé spojení 
s vloženou baterií, je třeba, aby takovouto baterii vyměnil 
pouze kvalifikovaný personál. K tomu, aby s baterií bylo správně 
naloženo, předejte výrobek, kterému končí životnost, na příslušné 
místo určené ke sběru elektrických a elektronických zařízení 
za účelem jejich recyklace. V případě, že jde o ostatní baterie, 
nahlédněte do části návodu, která popisuje bezpečné vyjmutí 
baterie z výrobku. Nepotřebnou baterii odevzdejte k recyklaci na 
příslušné sběrné místo. Pro podrobnější informace o recyklaci 
této baterie kontaktujte místní obecní úřad, podnik pro likvidaci 
domovních odpadů nebo prodejnu, ve které jste výrobek nebo 
baterii zakoupili.

Změna vzhledu a technických údajů je vyhrazena bez 
předchozího upozornění.

InfoLITHIUM je ochranná známka společnosti 
Sony Group Corporation.

VAROITUS
Epäasiallinen käsittely saattaa vahingoittaa akkua, minkä 
seurauksena voi olla tulipalo tai palovammoja. Huomioi seuraavat 
varoitukset.
•	Akkua ei saa purkaa.
•	Akkua ei saa murskata eikä siihen saa kohdistaa iskuja. Älä lyö 

akkua vasaralla, pudota sitä tai astu sen päälle.
•	Akku on suojattava oikosuluilta. Suojaa akun navat siten, että ne 

eivät pääse kosketuksiin metalliesineiden kanssa.
•	Akku on säilytettävä alle 60 °C:n lämpötilassa. Akku on 

suojattava suoralta auringonvalolta. Akkua ei saa jättää autoon, 
joka on pysäköity aurinkoon.

•	Akkua ei saa hävittää polttamalla.
•	Älä käsittele vahingoittuneita tai vuotavia litium-ioniakkuja.
•	Lataa akku käyttämällä alkuperäistä Sony-akkulaturia tai muuta 

sopivaa laturia.
•	Säilytä akku poissa pienten lasten ulottuvilta.
•	Säilytettävä kuivassa paikassa.
•	Hävitä käytetyt akut viipymättä ohjeissa kuvatulla tavalla.
•	Älä altista erittäin alhaisille lämpötiloille (-20 °C tai alempi) tai 

erittäin alhaisille paineille (11,6 kPa tai alempi).

Tuotetta ei säilyttää paikoissa, joissa se altistuu erittäin korkeille 
tai matalille lämpötiloille, korkeille kosteuspitoisuuksille tai 
suoralle auringonvalolle.
Akkupakkauksen lataaminen
•	Akkupakkauksen varausta ei tarvitse purkaa ennen 

uudelleenlataamista. Lataaminen ei vaikuta akun alkuperäiseen 
kapasiteettiin, vaikka ladattavassa akussa olisi jonkin verran 
varausta jäljellä.

•	Jotta akun lataus tapahtuisi tehokkaasti, lataa se täyteen 
ympäristön lämpötilan ollessa 10 °C -30 °C.

Jos et voi ladata akkua:
Seuraavissa tapauksissa akkulaturin lataustilaa osoittava valo 
voi vilkkua nopeasti eikä lataus välttämättä onnistu.
(1) 	Akku on ollut käyttämättömänä pitkään.
(2) 	Akku on ollut kamerassa pitkään.
(3) 	Akun ensimmäinen latausyritys oston jälkeen.
Tällaisissa tapauksissa irrota akku akkulaturista ja asenna 
se uudelleen. Jos lataus ei edelleenkään onnistu, akku tai 
akkulaturi voi olla viallinen.
Lopeta niiden käyttäminen ja ota yhteyttä lähimpään Sony-
jälleenmyyjään.

Akkupakkauksen tehokas käyttö
•	Akkupakkauksen teho laskee, kun ympäristön lämpötila 

on alhainen. Akun säästämiseksi suosittelemme pitämään 
akkupakkauksen lämpimänä, pitäen sitä esimerkiksi taskussa, ja 
asettamaan sen elektroniseen laitteeseen vasta hieman ennen 
käyttöä.

•	On suositeltavaa, että varaat vara-akkuja kuvausta varten.
Akkupakkauksen säilyttäminen
•	Varo ettei synny oikosulkua eikä mikään metalliesine pääse 

koskettamaan akkuliittimiä, kun sähkölaitteesta irrotettua akkua 
kannetaan tai kun se pannaan säilöön.

•	Lataa akku täyteen ja käytä se sitten kokonaan tyhjäksi 
elektronisessa laitteessa ennen kuin asetat sen säilöön kuivaan, 
viileään paikkaan. Lataa akku ja käytä se loppuun ainakin kerran 
vuodessa, jotta se pysyy toimintakunnossa.

Akun elinikä
•	Akun käyttöaika on rajallinen. Jos akun jäljellä oleva aika 

lyhenee huomattavasti, akkupakkaus on elinkaarensa lopussa. 
Vaihda se uuteen.

•	Akun elinikä vaihtelee eri akkupakkauksilla riippuen varastointi-, 
käyttö- ja ympäristöolosuhteista.

Kuvauksen sisältöä ei voida korvata
Kuvauksen sisältöä ei voida korvata tilanteissa, joissa kuvaus tai 
toisto ei ole mahdollista akkupakkauksen tai muiden laitteiden 
toimintahäiriön vuoksi.

Euroopassa oleville asiakkaille
Tämä tuote on valmistettu Sony Corporation toimesta tai puolesta.
EU-maahantuoja: Sony Europe B.V.
EU-maahantuojalle osoitetut tiedustelut tai tuotteen Euroopan 
vaatimustenmukaisuuteen liittyvät tiedustelut tulee osoittaa 
valmistajan valtuutetulle edustajalle: Sony Belgium, bijkantoor 
van Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belgia.

Käytöstä poistettujen paristojen/akkujen hävittäminen 
(koskee Euroopan unionia sekä muita maita, joissa on 
käytössä jätteiden lajittelujärjestelmä)

Tämä paristoon/akkuun tai pakkaukseen merkitty symboli 
tarkoittaa, että tämän tuotteen mukana toimitettua paristoa/
akkua ei saa käsitellä kotitalousjätteenä. Tietyissä paristoissa/
akuissa tätä symbolia voidaan käyttää yhdessä kemiallisen 
merkin kanssa. Lyijyn kemiallinen merkki (Pb) on lisätty, 
jos paristo/akku sisältää enemmän kuin 0,004 % lyijyä. 
Varmistamalla näiden paristojen/akkujen asianmukaisen 
hävittämisen voit auttaa estämään luonnolle ja ihmisten 
terveydelle aiheutuvia negatiivisia vaikutuksia, joita paristojen/
akkujen epäasianmukainen hävittäminen saattaa aiheuttaa. 
Materiaalien kierrätys auttaa säästämään luonnonvaroja. Mikäli 
tuotteen turvallisuus tai tietojen eheys vaatii, että paristo/akku on 
kiinteästi kytketty laitteeseen, valtuutetun huollon on vaihdettava 
paristo/akku. Käytöstä poistetun pariston/akun asianmukaisen 
käsittelyn varmistamiseksi tuote on vietävä käytöstä poistettujen 
sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteiden kierrätyksestä huolehtivaan 
vastaanottopisteeseen. Muiden paristojen/akkujen kohdalla 
tarkista käyttöohjeesta, miten paristo/akku poistetaan 
tuotteesta turvallisesti. Toimita käytöstä poistettu paristo/
akku niiden kierrätyksestä huolehtivaan vastaanottopisteeseen. 
Lisätietoja tämän pariston/akun kierrätyksestä saa paikallisilta 
viranomaisilta, jäteyhtiöistä tai liikkeestä, josta tuote tai paristo/
akku on ostettu.

Ulkoasua ja teknisiä ominaisuuksia saatetaan muuttaa ilman 
ennakkoilmoitusta.

InfoLITHIUM on Sony Group Corporation -yhtiön tavaramerkki.

УВАГА!
Якщо неправильно поводитися з акумуляторною батареєю, 
вона може вибухнути, спричинити пожежу або навіть 
викликати хімічні опіки. Дотримуйтеся наведених нижче 
застережень.
•	Не розбирайте акумуляторну батарею.
•	Не роздавлюйте, не бийте та не прикладайте силу до 

акумуляторної батареї. Не бийте її молотком, не кидайте та 
не наступайте на неї.

•	Не замикайте контакти акумуляторної батареї та запобігайте 
потраплянню між ними металевих предметів.

•	Не піддавайте акумуляторну батарею дії температури понад 
60 °C, наприклад під впливом прямих сонячних променів у 
припаркованому автомобілі.

•	Не підпалюйте акумуляторну батарею та не кидайте її у 
вогонь.

•	Не торкайтеся пошкодженої літій  іонної батареї або такої, з 
якої витікає рідина.

•	Заряджайте акумуляторну батарею, лише використовуючи 
оригінальний зарядний пристрій Sony або пристрій, який 
може заряджати акумуляторні батареї.

•	Тримайте акумуляторну батарею поза досяжністю 
маленьких дітей.

•	Тримайте акумуляторну батарею сухою.
•	Швидко утилізуйте використані акумуляторні батареї, як 

описано в інструкціях.
•	Оберігайте від надзвичайно низької температури, як-от 

-20 °C або нижче, та надзвичайно низького тиску, як-от 
11,6 кПа або нижче.

Дата виготовлення батарейки показана на боці або поверхні 
під наклейку етикетки.

                                                     
1	:	Січень
2	:	Лютий
3	:	Березень
4	:	Квітень

5	:	Травень
6	:	Червень
7	:	Липень
8	:	Серпень

9	:	Вересень
A	:	Жовтень
B	:	Листопад
C	:	Грудень

F	:	2025	р.
G	:	2026	р.
H	:	2027	р.
J	 :	2028	р.

K	:	2029	р.
L	:	2030	р.

Виробник: Соні Корпорейшн, 1-7-1 Конан Мінато-ку Токіо, 
108-0075 Японія
Зроблено в Китаї/Індонезії/Японії/Кореї/Малайзії/М'янмі/
Філіппінах/Тайвані/Таїланді/Великобританії/В'єтнамі
Інформація про країну/регіон виготовлення виробу вказана 
на ньому або його упаковці.

Умови зберігання: Вироби слід зберігати в упаковці в темних, 
сухих, чистих, добре провітрюваних місцях, відокремлених від 
місць зберігання кислот та лугів.
Рекомендована температура зберігання: Від 0 °C до 
40 °C (екстремальні значення температури, які не слід 
перевищувати навіть впродовж короткого періоду, від -20 °C 
до +60 °C).
Зберігати подалі від джерел тепла та вологи, щоб уникнути 
конденсації вологи. Термін зберігання не встановлено.
Під час транспортування не кидати, оберігати від падінь, 
ударів, не піддавати надмірній вібрації.
Якщо згадано температуру чи інші пов’язані умови, 
дотримуйтеся відповідних вказівок.
Зарядження акумулятора
•	Перед зарядженням акумулятор не потрібно розряджати. 

Зарядження з певним залишковим зарядом не впливає на 
ємність акумулятора.

•	Для ефективного зарядження акумулятора повністю 
заряджайте його за зовнішньої температури 10 °C -30 °C.

Якщо не вдається зарядити акумулятор:
У зазначених нижче випадках індикатор стану заряджання 
на зарядному пристрої може швидко блимати й 
заряджання може бути неможливим.
(1) 	Акумулятор не використовувався протягом тривалого 

часу.
(2) 	Акумулятор залишався в камері протягом тривалого часу.
(3) 	Це перша спроба заряджання акумулятора після 

придбання.
У таких випадках вийміть акумулятор із зарядного 
пристрою і знову вставте його. Якщо заряджання все одно 
не вдається виконати, це може свідчити про несправність 
акумулятора або зарядного пристрою.
Припиніть користування ними та зверніться до 
найближчого дилера Sony.

Ефективне використання акумулятора
•	В умовах низької температури характеристики акумулятора 

знижуються. Для збереження потужності акумулятора 
рекомендується тримати його в теплі, наприклад, в кишені, 
і вставляти в електронний прилад безпосередньо перед 
використанням.

•	Рекомендовано підготувати запасні акумулятори для 
зйомки.

Зберігання акумулятора
•	Не викликайте коротке замикання і не допускайте 

контакту металевих предметів з клемами акумулятора при 
перенесенні або зберіганні акумулятора, що вийнято з 
електричного пристрою.

•	Повністю зарядіть акумулятор, а потім повністю 
використайте його в електронному пристрої перед 
збереженням у сухому, прохолодному місці. Повторюйте 
такий цикл зарядження та використання один раз на рік для 
підтримання функціонування акумулятора.

Строк експлуатації акумулятора
•	Строк експлуатації акумулятора є обмеженим. Якщо час 

роботи від акумулятора постійно зменшується, це означає, 
що акумулятор досяг кінця строку експлуатації. Замініть 
його новим.

•	Строк експлуатації акумулятора відрізняється в залежності 
від умов зберігання, експлуатації та зовнішніх умов.

Відзнятий контент не компенсується
Відзнятий контент не компенсується, якщо зйомка або 
програвання є неможливими через несправність акумулятора 
або інших пристроїв.

Утилізація використаних батарей (застосовно в 
Європейському союзі та інших країнах, у яких діють 
системи роздільного збирання сміття)

Комплектність постачання
Акумулятор (1), Набір друкованої документації

Конструкція і технічні характеристики можуть бути змінені без 
повідомлення.

InfoLITHIUM є товарним знаком Sony Group Corporation.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ
Неправильное обращение с батарейным блоком может 
стать причиной его взрыва, возгорания, а также химических 
ожогов. Соблюдайте следующие меры предосторожности.
•	Не разбирайте блок.
•	Не подвергайте батарейный блок каким бы то ни было 

механическим воздействиям: ударам, падениям или 
попаданиям под тяжелые предметы.

•	Во избежание короткого замыкания не допускайте контакта 
металлических предметов с контактами батарейного блока.

•	Не допускайте нагрева батарейного блока до температуры 
выше 60 °C: избегайте воздействия на него прямых 
солнечных лучей, а также не оставляйте в припаркованном 
на солнце автомобиле.

•	Запрещается сжигать блок или бросать его в огонь.
•	Не следует использовать поврежденные и протекшие 

литий-ионные батареи.
•	Для зарядки батарейного блока используйте оригинальное 

зарядное устройство Sony или другое совместимое 
зарядное устройство.

•	Храните батарейный блок в недоступном для детей месте.
•	Храните батарейный блок в сухом месте.
•	Утилизация использованных батарейных блоков должна 

производиться надлежащим образом в соответствии с 
инструкциями.

•	Не подвергайте воздействию очень низкой температуры 
-20 °C или ниже либо очень низкого давления 11,6 кПа или 
ниже.

Дата изготовления батарейки показана на боковой стороне 
или поверхности под наклейку этикетки.

                                                 
1	:	Январь
2	:	Февраль
3	:	Март
4	:	Апрель

5	:	Май
6	:	Июнь
7	:	Июль
8	:	Август

9	:	Сентябрь
A	:	Октябрь
B	:	Ноябрь
C	:	Декабрь

F	:	2025	г.
G	:	2026	г.
H	:	2027	г.
J	 :	2028	г.

K	:	2029	г.
L	:	2030	г.

Производитель: Сони Корпорейшн, 1-7-1 Конан Минато-ку 
Токио, 108-0075 Япония

Сделано в Китае/Индонезия/Японии/Корее/Малайзия/
Мьянме/Филиппинах/Тайване/Таиланде/Великобритании/
Вьетнаме
Информация о стране/регионе изготовления изделия 
указана на нем или его упаковке.
Только для моделей, предназначенных для стран-
членов ЕАЭС

Условия хранения: Изделия следует хранить в упаковке в 
темных, сухих, чистых и хорошо проветриваемых местах, 
изолированных от мест хранения кислот и щелочей.
Рекомендуемая температура хранения: От 0 °C до 40 °C 
(предельные значения температуры, которые не должны 
превышаться даже на короткий период времени от -20 °C до 
+60 °C).
Во избежание конденсации осуществляйте хранение вдали 
от источников тепла и влаги. Срок хранения не установлен.
Во время транспортировки не бросать, оберегать от падений, 
ударов, не подвергать излишней вибрации.
Реализацию осуществлять в соответствии с действующими 
требованиями законодательства.
Отслужившее изделие утилизировать в соответствии с 
действующими требованиями законодательства.
Если неисправность не удается устранить следуя данной 
инструкции – обратитесь в ближайший авторизованный SONY 
центр по ремонту и обслуживанию.
При наличии любых указаний относительно температуры или 
других соответствующих условий следуйте инструкциям.
Зарядка батарейного блока
•	Не требуется разрядить батарейный блок перед его 

перезарядкой. Зарядка батарейного блока с оставшимся 
зарядом не оказывает воздействие на его исходную 
емкость.

•	Для эффективной зарядки следует зарядить полностью 
батарейный блок при температуре окружающей среды в 
пределах от 10 °С до 30 °С.

Если не удается зарядить аккумуляторный блок:
В следующих случаях индикатор зарядки на зарядном 
устройстве может быстро мигать и зарядку, возможно, 
осуществить не получится.
(1) 	Аккумуляторный блок не использовался в течение 

длительного времени.
(2) 	Аккумуляторный блок находился в камере в течение 

длительного времени.
(3) 	Первая попытка зарядки аккумуляторного блока после 

покупки.
В таких случаях извлеките аккумуляторный блок из 
зарядного устройства, потом установите его на место. 
Если зарядка по-прежнему не осуществляется, возможно, 
аккумуляторный блок или зарядное устройство 
неисправны.
Прекратите их использование и обратитесь к ближайшему 
дилеру Sony.

Эффективное использование батарейного блока
•	Рабочие характеристики батарейного блока ухудшаются 

в среде пониженной температуры. Для поддержания 
заданной мощности батарейного блока рекомендуется 
содержать его в теплых местах, например, в вашем кармане, 
и вставить в электронную аппаратуру непосредственно 
перед ее употреблением.

•	Для съемки рекомендуется предусмотреть запасные 
аккумуляторные блоки.

Как хранить батарейный блок
•	Не вызывайте короткое замыкание и не допускайте контакта 

металлических предметов с клеммами аккумулятора 
при переноске или хранении аккумулятора, вынутого из 
электрического устройства.

•	Следует зарядить батарейный блок полностью, а затем 
разрядить его полностью на электронной аппаратуре 
перед хранением его в сухом прохладном месте. Следует 
повторить зарядку и разрядку таким образом раз в год для 
поддержания функции батарейного блока.

Срок службы батарейного блока
•	Срок службы батарейного блока ограничен. Если 

оставшееся время заряда существенно сокрашено, то срок 
службы батарейного блока подходит к концу. Замените его 
на новый.

•	Сроки службы батарейных блоков различаются в 
зависимости от условий хранения, эксплуатации и 
окружающей среды.

Компенсация за содержимое съемки не 
предусматривается
Содержимое съемки не компенсируеося, если съемка или 
воспроизведение не осуществляется из-за неисправности 
батарейного блока или др. аппаратуры.

Утилизация использованных элементов питания 
(Директива применима в странах Евросоюза и 
других странах, где действуют системы раздельного 
сбора отходов)

Комплектность поставки
Аккумулятор (1), Набор печатной документации

Конструкция и технические характеристики могут быть 
изменены без уведомления.

InfoLITHIUM является товарным знаков Sony Group Corporation.

DİKKAT
Pil takımı yanlış kullanılırsa patlayabilir, yangına veya kimyasal 
yanıklara yol açabilir. Aşağıdaki uyarıları dikkate alın.
•	Sökmeyin.
•	Pil takımına baskı uygulamayın ve vurma, düşürme veya üstüne 

basma gibi şoka veya kuvvete maruz bırakmayın.
•	Kısa devreye ve pil uçlarının metal cisimlerle temas etmesine 

izin vermeyin.
•	60 °C üzeri sıcaklığa maruz bırakmayın, örneğin doğrudan 

güneş ışığında tutmayın veya güneş altında park halindeki 
aracın içinde bırakmayın.

•	Yakmayın veya ateşe atmayın.
•	Hasarlı ya da akmış lityum iyon pilleri kullanmayın.
•	Pil takımını orijinal bir Sony şarj cihazı ile veya pil takımını şarj 

edebilecek bir aygıt ile şarj edin.
•	Pil takımını küçük çocukların ulaşamayacağı bir yerde saklayın.
•	Pil takımını kuru tutun.
•	Kullanılmış pil takımlarını talimatlarda belirtildiği şekilde atın.
•	-20 °C veya daha düşük sıcaklıklara veya 11,6 kPa veya daha 

düşük basınç değerlerine maruz bırakmayın.

Bu ürünü saklarken aşırı yüksek/düşük sıcaklıklara, yüksek neme 
veya doğrudan güneş ışığına maruz kalan yerlerden kaçının.
Pil paketinin şarj edilmesi
•	Pil paketini şarj etmeden önce deşarj etmek zorunda değilsiniz. 

Bir miktar kapasite varken şarj etmek orijinal pil kapasitesini 
etkilemez.

•	Pil, 10 °C -30 °C arası ortam sıcaklıklarında tam şarj edildiğinde 
verimli bir şekilde şarj edilmiş olacaktır.

Pil paketini şarj edemiyorsanız:
Aşağıdaki durumlarda, pil şarj cihazı üzerindeki şarj durumunu 
gösteren lamba hızlı bir şekilde yanıp sönebilir ve şarj etmek 
mümkün olmayabilir.
(1) 	Pil paketi uzun bir süre kullanılmadan bırakılmıştır.
(2) 	Pil paketi fotoğraf makinesi içinde uzun bir süre kalmıştır.
(3) 	Satın aldıktan sonra pil paketini ilk şarj etme denemesi.
Bu gibi durumlarda, pil paketini pil şarj cihazı içinden çıkarın ve 
tekrar takın. Şarj yine de mümkün olmazsa pil paketi veya pil 
şarj cihazı arızalı olabilir.
Bu durumda bunları kullanmayı bırakın ve en yakın Sony bayiniz 
ile irtibata geçin.

Pil paketinin etkin kullanımı
•	Pil paketi performansı düşük ortam sıcaklıklarında azalır. Pil 

gücünü muhafaza etmek için, pil paketini ılık tutmanızı (örn. 
cebinizde) ve sadece kullanmadan hemen önce elektronik 
cihazınıza takmanızı öneririz.

•	Çekim için yedek pil paketleri hazırlamanız önerilir.
Pil paketi nasıl muhafaza edilir
•	Elektrikli cihazınızdan çıkarılmış olan pil paketini taşırken veya 

muhafaza ederken pil terminallerini kısa devre etmeyin veya 
metal nesnelerin terminallere temas etmesine izin vermeyin.

•	Pil paketini kuru ve serin bir yerde saklamadan önce tam olarak 
şarj edin ve ardından elektronik cihazınızda bitinceye kadar 
kullanın. Pil paketi işlevini muhafaza etmek için bu şarj etme - 
deşarj etme işlemini yılda bir kez tekrarlayın.

Pil ömrü
•	Pil ömrü sınırlıdır. Kalan pil süresi önemli ölçüde kısaldıysa, pil 

paketi kullanım ömrünün sonuna yaklaşmış demektir. Yenisiyle 
değiştirin.

•	Her bir pil paketindeki pil ömrü saklama, çalıştırma ve ortam 
koşullarına göre farklılık gösterir.

Çekim içeriğinin telafi edilemez oluşu
Pil paketi veya diğer cihazlardaki bir arıza nedeniyle çekim veya 
oynatma işlemi yapılamıyorsa, çekim içeriği telafi edilemez.

Avrupa’daki müşteriler için
Bu ürün, 1-7-1 Konan Minato-ku Tokyo, 108-0075 Japonya 
adresinde bulunan Sony Corporation tarafından veya adına imal 
edilmiştir.
Üretici Telefon no: +81-3-6748-2111
AB İthalatçısı: Sony Europe B.V.
AB İthalatçısı veya ürün uygunluğu ile ilgili tüm başvurular 
imalatçının yetkili temsilcisi olan Sony Belgium, bijkantoor van 
Sony Europe B.V., Da Vincilaan 7-D1, 1930 Zaventem, Belçika'ya 
gönderilmelidir.
İthalatçı Firma: Sony Eurasia Pazarlama A.Ş.
Adres: Saray Mah. Ahmet Tevfik İleri Cad. Onur Ofis Park Plaza 
No:10 Ümraniye 34768 İstanbul Türkiye
Sony Bilgi ve Danışma Hattı: 444 SONY (7669)

Atık pillerin bertarafı (Avrupa Birliği'nde ve ayrı toplama 
sistemlerine sahip diğer ülkeler için uygundur)

Pilin veya paketin üzerindeki bu simge, bu ürünle birlikte verilen 
pile evsel atık olarak işlem yapılmaması gerektiğini gösterir. 
Bazı piller üzerinde bu simgenin yanı sıra, kimyasal bir simge 
yer alır. Pil, %0,004 oranından daha fazla kurşun içeriyorsa 
kurşunun kimyasal simgesi (Pb) de eklenir. Bu pillerin doğru 
şekilde bertaraf edilmesini sağlayarak, pil atıklarına uygun 
olmayan biçimde işlem yapılmasının neden olabileceği, çevre ve 
insan sağlığı açısından potansiyel olumsuz sonuçları önlemeye 
yardımcı olursunuz. Materyallerin geri dönüştürülmesi doğal 
kaynakların korunmasına yardımcı olacaktır. Güvenlik ya da veri 
bütünlüğünün korunması gibi bir sebeple, kalıcı olarak bağlanmış 
entegre bir pilin kullanılması gerekiyorsa bu pil yalnızca yetkili 
servis personeli tarafından değiştirilmelidir. Pile uygun biçimde 
işlem yapıldığından emin olmak için ürünü ömrünün sonunda 
elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanların geri dönüşümü için uygun 
bir toplama noktasına teslim edin. Diğer bütün piller için lütfen 
üründeki pillerin nasıl güvenli bir şekilde çıkarılacağını gösteren 
bölüme bakın. Atık pilleri, geri dönüştürülmeleri için uygun bir 
toplama noktasına teslim edin. Bu pilin geri dönüşümü hakkında 
ayrıntılı bilgi için bölgenizdeki belediyeyle, evsel atık bertaraf 
hizmetleriyle ya da ürün veya pili satın aldığınız mağazayla 
iletişime geçin.

Tasarım ve teknik özellikler önceden bildirilmeksizin 
değiştirilebilir.

InfoLITHIUM, Sony Group Corporation şirketinin ticari markasıdır.

注意
如果電池組處理不當，電池組可能會爆炸，造成火災，甚至化學灼
傷。請遵循以下注意事項。
•	切勿拆解。
•	切勿擠壓，撞擊電池組或對電池組用力過度，如敲擊，跌落或踩踏

在電池組上。
•	切勿短路或讓金屬物品接觸到電池端子。
•	切勿暴露在超過60 ℃的高溫下，例如直射陽光下，或停在太陽下的

汽車內。
•	切勿焚化或丟棄在火中。
•	切勿處理損壞或洩漏的鋰離子電池。
•	務必使用Sony原廠的充電器或可對電池組充電的裝置來為電池組充

電。
•	電池組應放在幼兒不易觸及的地方。
•	使電池組保持乾燥。
•	請依照說明書中的說明正確丟棄舊電池組。
•	切勿暴露在-20 ℃或更低的極低溫度或11.6 kPa或更低的極低壓力

下。

請避免將本裝置存放在極高 / 低溫度、高溼度或受到陽光直射的任何
地點。

給電池組充電
•	重新充電前不必為電池組放電。在仍有部分電量的情況下充電不會

影響電池的原始容量。
•	要高效地給電池充電，請在 10 ℃ -30 ℃的環境中為之完全充電。

若無法為電池組充電：
在以下情況，電池充電器上的充電狀態指示燈可能會快速閃爍，且
無法進行充電。

（1）	 電池組長時間未使用。
（2）	 電池組長時間留在相機中。
（3）	 購買後首次嘗試為電池組充電。

在這種情況下，請從電池充電器中取出電池組，然後重新安裝。如
果仍然無法充電，則電池組或電池充電器可能出現故障。
請停止使用並聯絡您最近的Sony經銷商。

電池組的有效使用
•	在低溫環境中，電池組的性能會下降。為了保持電池電量，我們建

議您使電池組保持溫暖狀態，比如將他們放在您的口袋裡，僅在使
用前將之插入您的電子設備。

•	建議您準備備用電池組以便拍攝。

如何儲存電池組
•	攜帶或存放從電子裝置取出的電池時，請勿造成短路或讓金屬物品

接觸電池端子。
•	將電池組完全充電，然後在您的電子設備上將其電量完全用光，再

將其儲存在乾燥、涼爽的地方。為了維護電池組的功能，請每年重
複一次此充放電過程。

電池壽命
•	電池壽命是有限的。如果電池剩餘使用時間明顯縮短，則說明電池

組到達了其壽命終點。請更換新電池。
•	每一電池組的電池壽命根據儲存、使用的條件和環境的不同而變化。

對於拍攝損失不予賠償
如果由於電池組或其他設備的故障而導致無法拍攝或重放，將不對該
拍攝內容予以賠償。

僅適用於台灣
委製廠商：SONY CORPORATION
進口 / 銷售商：台灣索尼股份有限公司
地址：台北市中山北路二段42號5樓
諮詢專線：4499111( 手機撥號請加 02)

廢電池請回收

設計和規格有所變更時，恕不另行奉告。

InfoLITHIUM是Sony Group Corporation的商標。

주의
배터리 팩을 잘못 취급하면 배터리 팩이 터지거나 화재가 발생하거나 화학적 
화상을 입을 수 있습니다. 다음 주의 사항을 준수하십시오.
•	분해하지 마십시오.
•	배터리 팩을 부수지 말고 두드리거나 떨어뜨리거나 밟는 등의 충격이나 

힘을 가하지 마십시오.
•	단락하지 말고 금속 물체가 배터리 단자에 닿지 않도록 하십시오.
•	직사광선이 비치는 곳이나 햇볕에 주차된 자동차와 같이 60 °C 이상의 

고온에 노출시키지 마십시오.
•	소각하거나 불속에 폐기하지 마십시오.
•	손상되거나 누출된 리튬 이온 배터리를 취급하지 마십시오.
•	Sony 정품 배터리 충전기 또는 배터리 팩을 충전할 수 있는 장치를 

사용하여 배터리 팩을 충전해야 합니다.
•	배터리 팩은 어린이의 손이 닿지 않는 곳에 보관하십시오.
•	배터리 팩을 건조한 상태로 유지하십시오.
•	사용한 배터리 팩은 지침에 설명된 대로 신속하게 폐기하십시오.
•	-20 °C 이하의 극저온 또는 11.6 kPa 이하의 극저압에 노출시키지 

마십시오.

다 쓴 배터리는 함부로 버리지 마십시오.
배터리를 폐기할 경우 소각 및 불속에 버리지 마십시오. 열로 인해 폭발 및 
화재가 발생할 수 있습니다.
배터리는 집안 쓰레기들과 같이 버리지 말아주십시오. 재활용으로 분리배출 
하십시오.
2차 단전지나 전지를 폐기할 때는 서로 다른 전기 화학 시스템을 가진 
단전지나 전지를 서로 격리해 주십시오.
단락으로 인한 전지의 발열을 방지하기 위하여 방전상태로 폐기하여 
주십시오.
단자 부분이 쇼트(단락)하지 않도록 테이프 등으로 싸서 버려 주십시오.

전지 제조년월은 측면 또는 라벨을 붙이기 위한 곳에 표시됩니다.

                                 
1 : 1월
2 : 2월
3 : 3월
4 : 4월

5 : 5월
6 : 6월
7 : 7월
8 : 8월

9 :  9월
A : 10월
B : 11월
C : 12월

F	:	2025	년
G	:	2026	년
H	:	2027	년
J	 :	2028	년

K	:	2029	년
L	:	2030	년

본 기기를 보관하려면, 대단히 높은 온도나 낮은 온도에 노출되는 곳, 습도가 
높은 곳 또는 직사광선이 비치는 곳을 피해 주십시오.

배터리 팩의 충전
•	재충전하기 전에 배터리 팩을 방전할 필요는 없습니다. 일정 잔량이 있는 

상태로 충전해도 본래 배터리 용량에는 영향을 미치지 않습니다.
•	배터리를 효과적으로 충전하려면 10 °C ~ 30 °C의 주위 온도에서 

만충전하여 주십시오.

배터리 팩을 충전할 수 없는 경우:
다음의 경우 배터리 충전기의 충전 상태 표시등이 빠르게 깜박이며 
충전이 불가능할 수 있습니다.
(1) 배터리 팩을 오랫동안 사용하지 않은 경우
(2) 배터리 팩을 카메라에 오랫동안 장착해 둔 경우
(3) 구입 후 처음으로 배터리 팩을 충전하려는 경우
이러한 경우에는 배터리 충전기에서 배터리 팩을 분리했다가 다시 장착해 
주십시오. 그래도 충전이 불가능하면 배터리 팩 또는 배터리 충전기에 
이상이 있을 수 있습니다.
사용을 중단하고 가까운 Sony 대리점에 문의하십시오.

배터리 팩의 효율적인 사용 방법
•	주위 온도가 낮으면 배터리 팩의 성능이 저하됩니다. 배터리의 전력을 

유지하려면 포켓 등에 배터리 팩을 넣어서 따뜻하게 해 두었다가 사용하기 
직전에 전자 기기에 넣으실 것을 권장합니다.

•	촬영을 위해 여분의 배터리 팩을 준비해 두는 것이 좋습니다.

배터리 팩의 보관 방법
•	전자기기로부터 제거한 배터리 팩을 운반 또는 보관할 때에는 

단락시키거나 배터리 단자에 금속이 닿지 않도록 주의하십시오.
•	배터리 팩은 만충전해서 전자 기기에서 완전히 사용한 후 건조하고 선선한 

장소에 보관하여 주십시오. 배터리 팩의 성능을 유지하려면 충전한 후 
완전히 사용하는 작업을 일년에 한 번씩 실시하여 주십시오.

배터리의 수명
•	배터리에는 수명이 있습니다. 배터리의 남은 시간이 현저하게 짧아졌을 

때에는 배터리 팩의 수명일 가능성이 있습니다. 새 배터리 팩으로 교체하여 
주십시오.

•	배터리의 수명은 보관, 사용 조건, 환경에 따라 배터리 팩마다 다릅니다.

촬영 내용은 보증대상에서 제외
배터리 팩 및 그 밖의 장치의 고장이 원인으로 촬영이나 재생하지 못한 
경우라도 촬영 내용에 대해서는 보증하지 않습니다.

디자인 및 주요 제원은 예고없이 변경할 경우가 있습니다.

InfoLITHIUM은 Sony Group Corporation의 상표입니다.

THẬN TRỌNG
Nếu sử dụng sai cách, bộ pin có thể nổ, gây hỏa hoạn hoặc thậm 
chí bỏng hóa chất. Tuân thủ những thận trọng sau đây.
•	Không tháo rời.
•	Không nghiền hoặc để bộ pin tiếp xúc với bất kỳ sự va chạm 

mạnh hay lực tác động nào như đập, thả rơi hoặc dẫm lên.
•	Không làm đoản mạch và không để các đồ vật kim loại tiếp xúc 

với các cực của pin.
•	Không để pin tiếp xúc với nhiệt độ trên 60 °C như ánh nắng trực 

tiếp hoặc trong bãi đỗ xe dưới trời nắng.
•	Không đốt hoặc bỏ pin vào lửa.
•	Không tự ý xử lý pin lithium ion bị hỏng hoặc rò rỉ.
•	Đảm bảo sạc bộ pin bằng sạc pin chính hãng của Sony hoặc 

một thiết bị có thể sạc bộ pin.
•	Để bộ pin xa tầm tay trẻ nhỏ.
•	Giữ bộ pin khô ráo.
•	Thải bỏ bộ pin đã qua sử dụng ngay lập tức theo mô tả trong 

hướng dẫn.
•	Không để pin tiếp xúc với nhiệt độ cực thấp từ -20 °C trở xuống 

hoặc áp lực cực thấp từ 11,6 kPa trở xuống.

Bảo quản thiết bị này bằng cách tránh các vị trí chịu nhiệt độ quá 
cao/thấp, độ ẩm cao hoặc ánh nắng trực tiếp.

Thiết kế và thông số kỹ thuật có thể thay đổi mà không cần 
thông báo.

InfoLITHIUM là thương hiệu của Sony Group Corporation.

تنبيه
إذا أسيئ التعامل مع مجموعة البطارية، يمكن أن تنفجر، متسببة في نشوب حريق أو 

حتى انفجار كيميائي. قم بمراعاة التنبيهات الاحتياطية التالية.
لا تفككها.	 
لا تقم بتهشيم مجموعة البطارية أو تعريضها لأي صدمة أو ضغط كالطرق عليها 	 

بمطرقة أو تتسبب في سقوطها أو الدعس عليها. 
لا تعرضها لتماس كهربائي ولا تسمح للأشياء المعدنية بملامسة أطراف توصيل 	 

البطارية.
لا تعرضها لدرجة حرارة عالية تتجاوز 60 درجة مئوية كأن تتركها تحت أشعة الشمس 	 

المباشرة أو في سيارة مصفوفة تحت الشمس. 
لا تحرقها أو ترميها في النار.	 
لا تلمس بطاريات أيون الليثيوم التالفة أو التي يكون سائلها متسرب.	 
تأكد من شحن مجموعة البطارية باستعمال شاحن البطارية الأصلي من انتاج سوني 	 

Sony أو جهاز قادر على شحن مجموعة البطارية.
احتفظ بمجموعة البطارية بعيداً عن متناول الأطفال.	 
احتفظ بمجموعة البطارية جافة.	 
تخلص من مجموعة البطاريات المستعملة فوراً كما موضح في التعليمات.	 
لا تعُرّضها لدرجات حرارة منخفضة للغاية تبلغ 20- درجة مئوية أو أقل أو لضغوط 	 

منخفضة للغاية تبلغ 11.6 كيلو باسكال أو أقل.

لتخزين هذه الوحدة، تجنب أي أماكن تكون عرضة لدرجات حرارة عالية/منخفضة جدا، 
أو رطوبة عالية، أو ضوء شمس مباشر.

شحن البطارية القابلة للشحن
لا تحتاج لتفريغ شحنة البطارية القابلة للشحن قبل شحنها. شحن البطارية قبل أن تفرغ 	 

شحنتها تماماً لا يؤثر على السعة الأصلية للبطارية.
لشحن البطارية بكفاءة، اشحنها بالكامل في درجة حرارة محيطة من 10 - 30 درجة 	 

مئوية.

إذا تعذّّر عليك شحن حزمة البطارية:
في الحالات التالية، قد تومض لمبة مؤشر حالة الشحن في شاحن البطاريات بسرعة، 

وقد يتعذّر الشحن.
ترُكت حزمة البطارية دون استخدام لفترة زمنية طويلة.   )1(
بقيت حزمة البطارية داخل الكاميرا لفترة زمنية طويلة.   )2(

المحاولة الأولى لشحن حزمة البطارية بعد الشراء.   )3(
في مثل هذه الحالات، أخرج حزمة البطارية من شاحن البطاريات ثم أعد تركيبها. 

إذا استمر تعذُر الشحن بعد ذلك، فقد يكون هناك خلل في حزمة البطارية أو شاحن 
البطاريات.

توقفّ عن استخدامهما وتواصل مع أقرب وكيل Sony تتعامل معه.

الاستعمال الفعال للبطارية القابلة للشحن
يتناقص أداء البطارية القابلة للشحن إذا كانت درجة حرارة المنطقة المحيطة بها 	 

منخفضة.
للمحافظة على قدرة البطارية، نوصيك بإبقاء البطارية القابلة للشحن دافئة، كأن تضعها 	 

في جيبك، ولا تعمد إلى إدخالها في الجهاز الإليكتروني إلا قبل الاستعمال مباشرة.
يوُصى بتجهيز حزم بطاريات احتياطية للتصوير.	 

كيفية تخزين البطارية القابلة للشحن
لا تعرضها لتماس كهربائي ولا تسمح للأشياء المعدنية بملامسة أطراف توصيل البطارية 	 

عند حمل البطارية أو تخزينها بعد إخراجها من الجهاز الكهربائي.
اشحن البطارية القابلة للشحن بالكامل ثم قم باستهلاك شحنتها بالكامل على جهازك 	 

الإليكتروني قبل تخزينها في مكان جاف بارد. كرّر الشحن واستهلاك الشحنة مرة سنوياً 
للمحافظة على أداء البطارية القابلة للشحن.

عمر البطارية
عمر البطارية محدود. إذا انخفضت قراءة زمن البطارية المتبقي كثيراً يكون عمر 	 

البطارية القابلة للشحن على وشك الانتهاء. استبدلها بأخرى جديدة.
يتفاوت عمر البطارية من بطارية إلى أخرى تبعاً لظروف التخزين والتشغيل وللبيئة.	 

لا يتم تعويض قيمة محتويات التصوير
لا يمكن دفع تعويضات عن محتويات التصوير إذا لم يكن التصوير أو العرض ممكناً نتيجة 

لحدوث خلل في البطارية القابلة للشحن أو الأجهزة الأخرى.

التصميم والمواصفات عرضة للتغيير بدون إشعار.

.Sony Group Corporation هي علامة تجارية تملكها InfoLITHIUM




